Spider IV 75 Watt
Combo Amplifier

Quick View Parts Guide

US Model # 99-010-3405
Australian Model # 99-010-3401
European Model # 99-010-3402
Japanese Model # 99-010-3403
UK Model # 99-010-3404

C
Al B b
A
\ 4
T A
F
- G E1
H J
K
|
L

A 30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE
Al 30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE

B 30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED

C 30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET

D 30-42-0026-3 VERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC

E 30-27-0351-1 CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

E1l 30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

F 21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE
G 30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS

H 5PC SEE INTERFACE BOARD

| 30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK

J 24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10A/120V w/o OFF CAP

K 30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC

L 50-03-0060 ASSY CABINET




SERIAL #

21-14-0002
JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PANEL
MOUNT SNAP IN

21-12-3515
JACK 3.5MM STEREO

21-16-0045
JACK RJ-45 MOD 8/8 RT/A

FEMALE PCB 50AU

11-20-1003

SPEAKER 12" 8 OHM CELESTION

21-00-6617
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN

11-30-0006

XFMR 100/120VAC 50/60Hz 76 MM 34VAC x 2 /
9.8VAC 1-CONNECTOR

CHASSIS COMPLETE
50-04-0072-1




MAIN BOARD ASSY

21-34-0090-1
RIBBON CABLE 40 POS

50-02-0071
PCBA GUITAR INPUT

50-02-0332-1
MAIN BOARD SPIDER IV 75 WATT




Cc1

PCBA UI INTERFACE BOARD
50-02-0333

E-E4




A 50-02-0335 PCBA POWER SUPPLY 75W

B 30-51-0366 PCBA SPEAKER OUT

C 50-02-0335 PCBA POWER AMP 75W

C1 30-51-0366 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLK

D 01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT
E 30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS

El 30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE

E2 30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS

E3 30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23

E4 30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK

F 24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB
G 50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 x 16 POS CHARACTER 12-O'CLOCK AMBER




US Model # 99-010-3505
Australian Model # 99-010-3501
European Model # 99-010-3502
Japanese Model # 99-010-3503

Spider IV 120 Watt UK Model # 99-010-3504
Combo Amplifier
Quick View Parts Guide

C
Al B b
| I
\ 4
A A
F
- G E1
H J
K
|
L
A 30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE
Al 30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE
B 30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED
C 30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET
D 30-42-0026-3 VERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC
E 30-27-0351-1 CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

El 30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

F 21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE
G 30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS

H 5PC SEE INTERFACE BOARD

| 30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK

J 24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10A/120V w/O OFF CAP

K 30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC

L 50-03-0062 ASSY CABINET SPIDER 1V-150 212




S
\

NAME OF UNIT AND WATTAGE
(JUST ABOVE IS UNIT SERIAL #)

21-00-6617
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN

21-14-0002
JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PANEL
MOUNT SNAP IN

11-20-0000

SPEAKER 12" 8 OHM CELESTION

CHASSIS COMPLETE
50-04-0074-1

11-30-0036
XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4




MAIN BOARD ASSY

21-34-0090-1
RIBBON CABLE 40 POS

50-02-0071
PCBA GUITAR INPUT

50-02-0332-2
MAIN BOARD SPIDER IV 120 WATT




PCBA POWER SUPPLY BOARD
50-02-0336

PCBA UI INTERFACE BOARD
50-02-0333

E-E4




A 50-02-0334-1 | PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W

B 30-51-0367 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLACK ANODIZE

c 50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUT

D 01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT

E 30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS

E1 30-27-0221 | 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE

E2 30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIA X .4 H T ABS

E3 30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23

E4 30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK
24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB

G 50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 x 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER




US Model # 99-010-3605
Australian Model # 99-010-3601
European Model # 99-010-3602
Japanese Model # 99-010-3603

Spider IV 150 Watt UK Model # 99-010-3604
Combo Amplifier
Quick View Parts Guide

C
Al B D
A
\ 4
A 4.
F
G
E1
E H |
K
|
L
A 30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE
Al 30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE
B 30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED
C 30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET
D 30-42-0026-3 VERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC
E 30-27-0351-1 CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

El 30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

F 21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE
G 30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS

H 5PC SEE INTERFACE BOARD

| 30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK

J 24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10A/120V w/O OFF CAP

K 30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC

L 50-03-0062 ASSY CABINET SPIDER 1V-150 212




21-14-0002
JACK |IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PANEL

MOUNT SNAP IN NAME OF UNIT AND WATTAGE
(JUST ABOVE IS UNIT SERIAL #)

21-00-6617
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN

11-20-1003
SPEAKER 12" 8 OHM CELESTION

11-30-0036
XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4

CHASSIS COMPLETE
50-04-0074-1




MAIN BOARD ASSY

21-34-0090-1
RIBBON CABLE 40 POS

50-02-0071
PCBA GUITAR INPUT

50-02-0332-3
MAIN BOARD SPIDER IV 150 WATT




PCBA POWER SUPPLY BOARD
50-02-0336

PCBA UI INTERFACE BOARD
50-02-0333

E-E4




A 50-02-0334-1 | PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W

B 30-51-0367 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLACK ANODIZE

c 50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUT

D 01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT

E 30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS

E1 30-27-0221 | 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE

E2 30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIA X .4 H T ABS

E3 30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23

E4 30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK
24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB

G 50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 x 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER




US Model # 99-020-1515
Australian Model # 99-020-1511
European Model # 99-020-1512
Japanese Model # 99-020-1513
Spider IV HD150 Watt UK Model # 99-020-1514
Combo Amplifier
Quick View Parts Guide

B C
Al D
A
v
v
A
K
F I
G
El
E H J
L
A 30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE
Al 30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE
B 30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED
C 30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET
D 30-42-0026-3 | VERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC
E 30-27-0351-1 | CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

El 30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC

F 21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE
G 30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS

H 5PC SEE INTERFACE BOARD

| 30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK

J 24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10A/120V w/O OFF CAP

K 30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC

L 50-03-0062 ASSY CABINET SPIDER 1V-150 212




21-00-6617
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN
HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE

21-14-0002
JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PANEL
MOUNT SNAP IN

NAME OF UNIT AND WATTAGE
(JUST ABOVE IS UNIT SERIAL #)

COMPLETE CHASSIS
50-04-0075-1

11-30-0036
XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4




MAIN BOARD ASSY

21-34-0090-1
RIBBON CABLE 40 POS

50-02-0071
PCBA GUITAR INPUT

50-02-0332-4
MAIN BOARD SPIDER IV HD 150 WATT




Cc1

L RO S, W et RS S ——

PCBA UI INTERFACE BOARD G
50-02-0333 E-E4




A 50-02-0335 PCBA POWER SUPPLY 150W

B 30-51-0367 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLK

C 50-02-0334-2 PCBA POWER AMP 150W

C1 50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUT

D 01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT
E 30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS

El 30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE

E2 30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS

E3 30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23

E4 30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK

F 24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB
G 50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 x 16 POS CHARACTER 12-O'CLOCK AMBER




5 4 3 2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

* D O N O T I N S T A L L ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:

0703704 02.06.07 | Releasing Rev D. Gerber changes only

FROM GUITAR IN BRK—=WY

+3.3V
+5V_IN +5V_IN

A

i
! |
! |
: |
I
! |
! |
! I ? GTR_GND
: GUITAR s ! FROM GUITAR IN Power supply filter for guitar inputs
. INPUT ! ' H3 [ 1% R59
! g Ve +5V ¢———— | 1 }29785K 7!
| + 2 ! z >GN_LO +5V —AANN—o P +5V_IN
I - 7
3 ! GIN_HI +
: v, r ! L OGN GTR_SNS $O7Oup
! ki 1 v Ground run separately back to
| 5 ! ¢ AAA——— [ CUITAR_SENSE +/~ supply filter caps
! —6.8V ——————| | q
1 +15V 6 | 1%
I N H 4.75K
I 1 . R101
! |
: —15v : ' ::O,WuF
! M ! “BBV_N gy €140 —6.8V_IN
I | -
! I
' Jg ! AGND1
I
! | p—
I 1 -
! I
! |
! I
! |
! |
b e J
+5V
35 B
93 100F |
21-12-0035 LS soy “- +5V
5 600R@I0OMHZ A
\Van o _% o$1se
3 u
JAM ALONG STEREO INPUT N_¥ 2 g ° ° ~A RI09. s €D /MP3_INL
600R®100MHZ 5 as_000 |_‘
! 4 flscs 1sc4 L6 BT SEETH e U15—A
_lcise_lcis4 VDD 8 -
S SPI_SS_JAN_IN_DIGPOT Ties POA g| 10720
100pF [100p SPI_SCK SCK Sowd-2 3T v+1
153 SPI_MOSI MOSI
0.10F y 5 5 ise. 3 2 Y CD/MP3_INL
GF2 |_0§ —4lyss PoB +2.5V 4‘V—
H I JAM_INR > }_:&
N
CHGND 3 -ce CHGND3 CHGND3 s J'v 0AuF
(=3
g 10uF DIGITALLY CONTROLLED TRIM ¢
1%
% 100K
R58 R117
3.24K
R109-B
10K ” CD/MP3_INR
15-98-0000
176
0nF
[
[
+2.5V
R45
1.00M N
1 10,0K
%70 R102
3.24K
+ C177 1%
220uF AGND
AGND2
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
COMPANY:
LONE)3 LINE 6
TITLE:
" pADS Locic 2007 e
DRAWN: DATED: B
AMonge 06/20/2008 | ILENAME:
CHECKED: DATED:
review panel SCALE: 141 [sizE: C PART NUMBER: 35 _-00—-0332




6

1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
C O D E C 1 ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
CD/MP3_INR[ D>— 98K
1%
R113 R9 R115
110K 2.05K 1.58K
1% 1% |
sy ADC/DAC Dynamic Range, S/N = —114dB  +33V 4%%
C17 680pF
163 165
R57 5.6nF 4.7nF
10.0R
1% R55 +AUDIO_R
5.11
) s +AUDIO_R
CODEC inputs are R £ €51 + Los R120
. . WF u
5.65Vp—p single—ended/diff max 1ov 50V 0T Cho 2.00K
GIN_LO €52 + C48 ¢1_ouTL+ C1_OUTL- z * +AUDIO_PA_R
o) — TuF TLO74
- [=]
cs S o © 0.1uF Q
10uf < o 2 av
R123
5Vpp Max Y > >z I 2.00K
GIN_LO[ > . )I* VA * 7 AiNA+ AOUTA+ |22 P o 1
1% 16 24 10.0K
909 9 AINA- AOUTA- i _AUDIO_R
2.7nF 18] AiNB+ AouT+[-28 "1
19 27 €D/MP3_INL 508K R10 ——1_>—AUDIO_R
AINB— AOUTB— \ 4 1% 10.0K R124
oTEe 23 i% 9 2.00K
3 AMUTEC 98- R0 R112 - 8 %
256FS_CLK[ >—=—MCLK BMUTEC -— 10K 158K U5—C —AUDIO_PA_R
¢ 5 R56 Q 1o : €21 680pF 017> T074
ouF B4FS_CLK[ >——>{sCLk €S4272 10.0K ° AN | |
% R6 _
18V Fs_cLk[ >—H rek CODEC1 20 0R C1_OUTR- C1_OUTR+ .
7 2.00K
7 1spiN SDOUT(M/S) [-& AA/\——> CODEC1_ADC_SDATA %
oy conEc1_DAc_SDATA|:>—,_1 RSTH (JCODEC_RESET
—{xT0O ol
GIN_HI 2 m% +AUDIO_L
XTI 125 /LJ
10 . L oz e +AUDIO_L
1OUF R4 | ! RS = > % 8 z R61 R126
16V 909 | \ oR 12-64-4272 & < > =] BDK 2%%
GIN_HI I* ol : ANNN——o ] § 2 © *® * +AUDIO_PA_L
D1
! IBAT54S o T
[ — — —_—
~  44.1KHz or 48KHz (single speed mode)
Z7F co1 + M1=0, MO=1 (default) ZRwong
47uF + €59 %
10V 0.0F[ CH0 o.F uF 88.2KHz or 96KHz (double speed mode) g
50V M1=1, MO=0 R15
+ ci2 105k —AUDIO_L
10UF %
6V ¢
AGND3 —~AUDIO_PA_L
: AUDIO_GND
]
°
Ug-B
+AUDIO_L[ > TLO74 10
7
9
HPOUT _L
R38 R24 R23
47.5 475 475
1% 1% 1% L9 2 HEADPHONE /DIRECT OUT
600R@100MHZ 5 21-00-6616 OUTPUT
A4 A A L 2 A
L10 =% \
600R@100MHZ
R81 ~A ° . _+§ A
15 =
1%
inF ——  1nF gﬁz
cim $u GF1
o wpour R J * DO NOT INSTALL
CHGND2/ /7
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
U8B UB-C CHGND2 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
+AUDIO_R[ > TLO74 10 TLO74
b 2 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
9
COMPANY:
[LINE) B LINE 6
HP_GND
R35 R22 R21
47.5 47.5 47.5 THLE:
" * " s SPIDER IV/SV MKIl SERIES MAIN
R90 / —_—
J HP_SNS PROGRAM: REV:
AGND4 PADS LOGIC 2007
130 —  [oRAWN: DATED: B
FILENAME:
47nF AMonge 06,/20,/2008
g CHECKED: DATED:
review panel SCALE: 1+1 |sizE: G |PART NUMBER: 35—-00—-0332 SHEET: D OF 7/




1

OUTPUT XMER

XMFR_RET
RETURN
HS
21-20-0203
1
2]
3 1
4,99K
* s R19
RET_GND

*xDo Not Install this page on Spider

Wl

c98 + co7| %

47uF T~ T uF
0V 0.10F 0.10F 50V

88.2KHz or 96KHz (double speed mode)
M1=1, M0=0

IV, for SV

AGND5

MKII

— ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
N ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
R27
34K
¥00
+3.3V R119 R31 R121
+5V *MW?K *2,?5K *1.58K oKC23 680pF
Codec outputs are: 4 7 %*
R67 2.8Vpp Max / 5Vpp diff Max To Direct Out P H6
10.0R R62 * g% ¢ c169 ¢ B —
% PR
Ak s> K ° °-6nf * c29 o+ +AUDIO_L [ >
) % %* o1ur 3K
CODEC inputs are 2
2.82Vp—p Single Ended rgu = 84 L ceg car
.82Vp-p g 00 ST . T R — RIl8 R32
10vaK 50v oF * 1K % 2.05¢ 3
+ o8 1% 1% .
t 3 o P TL072CD
— P oy C2-ouTLH .
E A
] o 2 * % —Lc170 L
< a J — j— 5.6nF 5
> > > - —
o1 7 AINA+ AOUTA+ 25 L 4 ; ; O(?Wsqu _—
1007 RS %k 6 1ana- K aouta- 22 1
. w* VAVAYA . 18 f ANB+ AouTB+ |28 s TL0720D
1 1%
90.9 9 | aiNB- AOUTB= 2L *k— 52 65k x
w 2.7nF 03¢ 220pF " Rog
c19 AMUTEC & DO-
&> R20 % 256FS_CLK[ >—34McLk | BMUTEC 2 *
64FS_CLK[ >—2{sCLK  12-64-4272 RES. 1 % 2_OUTR—
i 6.34K
Fs_ok>—4irex CODEC2 ke R29
CS4272
R ) CODEC2_DAC_SDATA [ >—Z{spiN SDOUT(M/S) -2 Oczfouww
= 10uF 14 B
5y ] RST (" JCODEC_RESET
—XTO 1"
Mo (5
M=
2 v 125 /Td |2 AW—DCODECLADC,SDATA
r o = o 20.0R
— 5 3% 8 3 L 3 R72 *
™. << > o
- R73
S @ 10.0K
1% 44.1KHz or 48KHz (single speed mode)
M1=0, MO=1 (default)

only!!

*DO NOT INSTALL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC.
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE & INC. IS PROHIBITED

ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE

COMPANY:

LINE)&

LINE 6

"SPIDER IV/SV MKIl SERIES MAIN
CODEC2/SPEAKER OUT

PROGRAM: REV:
PADS LOGIC 2007
PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS [\ \onge o a0jz00s | FLENAIE B
FOR QUOTATION PURPOSES ONLY ChiokeD. e Product Directory/PCBs/Board Directory/File.sch
DO NOT USE FOR PRODUCTION Name (F.Last) 00,/00/01 SCALE: 1:1 [size: PART NUMBER: 35 - 00—0332 SHEET: 3 0oF 7




1

FLASH PROGRAMMER

the MCU's on chip bootloader.
IWARNING!

INTERFACE

Assert EDIT_SW low during reset to activate

Do NOT connect the FLASH programmer
and JTAG emulator at the same time!

o
=
) | |
)
i

TXD

| |
| 1
| |
| |
1 1
| |
1 1
| |
1 1
| 2 = — |
! +3.3V & 2 & !
1
| 000 ‘
! H1 !
! 21-20-0206 :
I : I
1 3 L g MCU_TXD !
! * NOT INSTALLED 4 MCU_RXD !
1 = EDIT_SW !
1 i RESET_MCU !
| |
| |
| |
| () onor |
| |
| |
| pp— |
| - |
| |
| |
S |
+3.3V
c150 Set "EDIT_SW" low during reset to
0.1uF activate on chip bootloader.

BT S5 F ien 1= 8

SPI_SS_FLASH 5CE VDD (—

SPI_MISO 3150 HOLD 5

yy WP SCKI 5 SPI_SCK
VSS Sl SPI_MOSI
. U6
- SST25VF032

4MB Serial Flash

DGND1
u7-£ ut7-F e
74LVC04  74LVC04 b5 100R
2

—L_C144
“Toowr

+3.3V

14| 74LVCO4

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V_AD

+3.3V

*DO

NOT

INSTALL

ECOs INCLUDED

ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE:

DESCRIPTION:

RS51 R39 R91 R49
475K < 4.75KS>4.75K > 4.75K
1% 1% 1% %
— coo W
- [=f=)=} w
>>> E
LCD_DATAL00:03)
MCU_TXD. 2 P0.0/TXDO/PWM P1.16/ TRACEPKTO (o LD DATARD
MCU_RXD -PO.1/RXDO /PWM3 /EINTO P1.17/TRACEPKTI [ [D-DALED
corog = Eo.z;sgwﬁcxxﬁo.o/gm gw.wsﬂsmgng - TCEDATAS Install R43 when using DSP emulator
0.3/SDA0/MATO0.0 /EINT1 119/ TRACEPKT3 c ;
CoL02 2 1P0’4/SCKO/CAPO.T/ADO.6  P1.20/ TRACESYNC (2 LD E and MCU flash is unprogrammed.
COL03 5{P0.5/MISO0/MATO.1/ADO.7  P1.21/PIPESTATO [ SPI_SS_JAM_IN_DIGPOT
COLO4 571P0.6/MOSIO /CAPO.2 P1.22/PIPESTAT1 52 LCD_RS
COL05 PO.7/SSELO/PWM2/EINT2  P1.23 /PIPESTAT2 155 oo > RESET_DSP
COLOB 221p0.8/TXD1/PWM4 P1.24/TRACECLK (55 ADMUX_A
coLo7 P0.9/RXD1/PWM6 /EINT3 P1.25/EXTINO ADMUX_B
coLos P0.10,/CAP1.0 “ R78 €32
COLOY $5{PO-11/CAP11/SCLY P1.26 /RTCK g 4—755 4.75K
coL10 $9-|PO-12/MAT1.0 P1.27/TD0 (55 1 e Tonf
ENCA T|PO-13/MAT1.1 P1.28/7D| fgx—10l 4.75K
EDIT_SW +5|PO.14/EINT1/SDA1 P1.29/TCK [-55—ICK R84 — .
DSP_SPI_FLAG 46PO-15/EINT2 P1.30 /TMS [E—IMS_ - _
MCU_SPI_FLAG %7|P0-16/EINTO /MAT0.2 /CAPO.2 P1.31/TRST RIEES
SPT_SCK £51P0.17/CAP1.2/SCK1/MAT1.2
SPI_MISO 25-{P0.18/CAP1.8/MISOT/MAT1.3
SPI_MOSI 25-{PO.19/MAT1.2/MOSI1/CAP1.2
SPI_SS_FLASH P0.20/MAT1.3/SSEL1/EINT3
ROWO 5{P0.21/PWM5 /CAP1.3 433V
ROWT 551P0.22/CAP0.0/MAT0.0 R95
ENCB 41P0.23 4.75K A
ADINO T5-1P0.25/ADO.4 .9 1%
ADIN1 T{P0.26/AD0.5 VBAT
ADIN2 73{P0.27/AD0.0 /CAPO.1/MATO.1 *
ROW?2 T+-|P0.28/AD0.1/CAPO.2 /MATO.2 3 R76 4v75K1 H7
ROW3 151P0.29/AD0.2/CAPO.3/MATO.3 RTXC115 e 3 14X2X.100
ROW4 15-{P0.30/AD0.3/EINT3 /CAPO.0 RTXC2[F— —
SPI_SS_DSP PO.31 1
— VTref
- 2
| GND
57 IRESET U12 3 arret | —
15-84-2132 o ool
LPC2132 2 o
61 TDI ’7
62 i;ﬁtf Make from 15-84-2132 —% oo <
p—TDZ}—q 21 s 3
>
8
*— ow| =
e 83453 3 0] o |
4*18 F —L—Ccn3 >>>>> > Tex
P 18pF ©lajnjajo o .pi OND (@)
QSR o ; =
4 GND_AD ™0 | p—
— L — RESET_MCU <} 12 1 sper | 2
- 15 VTref )
14 O
®—— on =>
B S -
L4 o
600R@100MHZ XN —
XN O— 2 !
RXN
L8 2
500 OHM@100MHZ 2.5A max
T~ GND_ 3
+8V
+8V_FBY -— 2 2 4
— 500 OHM@100OMHZ 2.5A max GND 5
RXP
RXP 1,g\2 5 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
600R@I00MHZ +8V 7 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
4 2 TXP WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE & INC. IS PROHIBITED
P[> /\{gf\_ ®
600R®100MHZ 1 1
L cu7L cise L cis2 L ciss l c15] a1 COMPANY:
_sor g ses RI-45 LINIE)|& LINE ©
2
TITLE:

U17-B R46
74LVC04 1098
MCU_TXD[ > . 3 >04 Y TN
RID3 17-C u17-D
475K 74LVC04 74LVC04
MCU_RXD < AN\ 2 < 5 8 < 9

SPIDER IV/SV MKIl SERIES MAIN

MCU

DGND2

PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS
FOR QUOTATION PURPOSES ONLY
DO NOT USE FOR PRODUCTION

REV:

PROGRAM:
PADS LOGIC 2007
DRAWN: DATED:
A-Monge 06/20/2008 FILENAME:
CHECKED: Py Product Directory/PCBs/Board Directory/File.sch
Name (F.Last) | oo/oo/01 SCALE: 1:1 [size: G [PART NuMBER: 3500 —0332 SHEET:

B

4o 7




2

1

+3.3V

CLK_GND 256FS_CLK

—O

256FS_CLK

64FS_CLK

DSP EMULATOR JTAG I|/F

g“gv +3.3V
10nf |1onf [10nf
RS54
5.1
+1.2v — %
+3,3V c46|cs6lc57. Joa L cso
uF
50V
c8o |95 |C104
10nf [10nf [10nf i N N <
DSP_ADDRLOC:18] =————— 8588238 ~ DSP_DATAL00:15]
b S
S—A3BR0T Srjpo TT7ESSS pood B3Fbataor
P_ADDRO2 25 14! DAITS DSP_DATAOZ
— P—ADDROS 26|42 ez DSP_DATAOS
h P—ADDRO4 29|43 o3Iy DSP_DATAO4
b P_ADDR0b IO A Q4 My DSP_DATAOS
P_ADDRO6 37|42 DA5 [ DSP_DATAOG
g P_ADDRO/ 378 DA6 13 DSP_DATAO7
= P—ADDROB 33|A7 De7 1% DSP_DATAOS
P—ADDROS 34 A8 DS DSP_DATAO9
/— DSP_DATAL00:15] —~ 771”9 Da9I77 SP_DATAIQ
GUITAR_SENSE 178 1 pan DATAO |43 DSP_DATAQQ DSP_sDAl0[ > 351410 e, DSP_DATAIL
R25 HP_SENSE 8 Ipai2 DATA1(2 LsP DATAD] DSP_ADDRI! ATl o s SP DATAIZ
511 MONO/STERED 7E{DAI3 DATAZ (45 DSE DaLAD DSP_ADDR1/ 20 |o00 bis[ED DSP DATAIL
12 POWERAMP_MUTE 797 DAl4 DATA3 |27 Db DATAGE DSP_ADDR18 51 DSP_DATA14
SPKJACK_SENSE 47]0AS DATA 15 DSE DALAGY 53 DSP_DATAI5
48|00 A DSP DATAGG DSP_SDRAS
025 145 |07 PN I DSP_DATAO/ DSP_SDCAS
33pF cPu FS_CLK [@E|DAS DATAs[38 DSP_DATAOB
% 12 Ipaio DATAS 37 DSP_DATAQQ DSP_W50 a6
143 1o oo 38 DSP_DATAID OSP_SDWE Hae
1371 bai2 UAT AT 35 DSP DATAM DSP_SDCKE
1 136 oA N30 DSP DATATD DSP_SDCLKO
— 13 29 DSP_DATAIS u3
= FS_CLK <} &3 joAn PN 2 DSP_DATAI4 15-70-0005
B64FS_CLK CODEC2_DAC_SDATA +35-|DAIt DATAIS |22 DSP_DATA1S
~ CODEC2_ADC_SDATA SFr{DAI7 NC
CODECT_ADC_SDATA T30 {DAII8 NC
CODECT_DAC_SDATA 52| DAI19 NC
DAI20 NC
NC p—
NC =
SPI_MOSI NC
SPLuE v e e
_rStd N 'DO NOT INSTALL ON SPIDER IV
SPI_SS_FLASH NC I
DSP_SPI_FLAG NC I
MCU_SPI_FLAG NC I
MIDT_RXD 15-86-2375 NG | ISV
— MIDI_TXD ADSP—21375KSWZ NC |
NC I
ARERBEEET 186
CODEC _RESET < DPIT I
185 I opit2 e D'SP_ADDRL00:23) | SPKJACK_SENSE
182 1opit3 ADDRO [-22 DSP_ADDROQ I
183 Iopina ADDR1 28 DSP_ADDRO] \ *
ADDR2 |22 DSE_ADDROZ | H8
60 =)
ADDR3 &5 DSE_ADDROS I 21-20-0202
ADDR4 (27 T I FROM SVl
ADDR® DSP_ADDRO5S I Specker Out PCB g SPKJACK _SENSE
84 IxTaL ADDRB [-20 P _ADDROG |
83 1CLKIN ADDR7 22 DSP_ADDRO/ I
ADDRE | 58 F_ADDROS \
201 {61 kouT ADDRS [-22 P_ADDROS I
RESET_DSP[ > 202 IRESeT ADDRI0 72 bSP ADDRI \
169 CLK_CFGO :DDDDRR'\“Z“A :
7T Glk cFo1  CLK_CFGO = 0, CLK_CFG1 = 0 on reset = CORE to CLKIN ratio of 6:1 ADDW% ' — —
R97 179 1BooTCFGO Aboms 2 :
4.75K 173 1300ToF@1 BOOTCFGO = 0, BOOTCFG1 = O on reset = SPI SLAVE BOOT using DPI1.4 ADDR16 |22 |
1% ADDRIY |23 DSP_ADDR1 \
ADDRI8 {22 DSE_ADDRIB L e
— ADDR1S {52
ADDR20 35
- ADDR21 {5
ADDR22 (ot
ADDR23 MY
e 63 VS0 >DSP_MSO (SDRAM)
R104 R105 o 10! NS
1 4.75K 10.0K e TRST F2/IRQ2 /MS2 |52
ND 1% 1% 68 TCK FLAG3/MS
2 173 IMS FLAGO/IRQ
ENMU 174 EMU FLAG1/IRQ1
wer| 3 00
b i N
w4 AR e
ACKﬂ
TSh - R
6 SDCAS (Hog DSP_SDCAS
s SDRAS (i DSP_SDRAS
J SDCKE (15 DSP_SDCKE
BTk SDWE (i3 DSP_SDWE
8 SDA10 (12 DSP_SDAI0
TeK SDCLKO [— R18
30.1R
9
BIRST 1%
__ < DSP_SDCLKO "POPULATE FOR DEVELOPMENT MIDI/ | THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
10
- ] 2  SPIDER VALVE WKl ! PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
I .
i I
o1l 3 3 20 } +33V 21-20-0205 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
12 R106 N 33pF H9 |
DI ! |
10.0K |
oo 13 1% | 1 | [comPaNy:
I
oo L = | | LoNE)S LINE 6
= [ MIDI_RXD < 7 l
L — l
- I B ° =
i o3 - wee>—4 S| 1 SPIDER IV /SV MKII SERIES MAIN
I
O | 5 |
| =i DSP
= I
I [ '
|
! 5 1 | PrROGRAM:
| I ! : REV:
= PADS LOGIC 2007
PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS |[™' B
A.Monge 06,/20/2008 FILENAME:
FOR QUOTATION PURPOSES ONLY ChEoKED Product Directory/PCBs/Board Directory/File.sch
: DATED:
DO NOT USE FOR PRODUCTION Name (F.Last) 00,/00,/01 SCALE: 1:1 [sze: C [PART nuveer: 35 _00—03372 SHEET: 5 OF 7

+1.2V

*
]
<

c132_1+ C81 123 | C90 [C110

x DO NOT

INSTALL

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:




1

*DO NOT INSTALL

GND_AD [ ]

tie this gnd back to U4 pin8 —

21-21-0040

H1

+3.3V_AD -

ADINDS

ADINT

ADIN2<

DGND4

1

COLOO
COLO1

c4

0.1uF | 0.1F [ 0.1uF

tie this gnd back to U22 pin59

ADMUX_A <

ADMUX_B <

© | |~ |o |0 |[& [« |o

COLD
COLO3

COoLO4

COLOS
COLOB

coLo7
coLos

INTERFACE PCBA

COLD9
coL10

+3.3V

!

Rilww!
L

18

|16

15

=<
o
N

10 u18
74LVC541

EDIT_SW <

ENCA <
ENCB <

TO USER

+3.3V -

32 Lisv Leo

+5V -

CD_RS

LCD_RS >

34 lco_r/w

35 lico_e

Lep_E[>
LCD_DATAL00:031 o

DATAQQ

CD

DATAO1

CD

DATAQ,

CD

DATAQ3

40 fonp Lep

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

GND POTS

GND POTS

LED SHIELD GND

LED SHIELD GND

LED SHIELD GND

LCD_DATA

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE

PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY:

LIINIE)&

LINE 6

T

SPIDER IV/SV MKIl SERIES MAIN

INTERFACE

DRAWN: DATED:

A.Monge 06/20/2008

PROGRAM:

PADS LOGIC 2007

CHECKED: DATED:

review panel

FILENAME:

REV:

B

SCALE: 141

size: G PART NUMBER: 35 - 00—-0332

SHEET: @ OF 7/




6 5 4 3 2 1

[-o

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
. *DO NOT INSTALL [mwlo [rom
£ e 12-02-1088
i A 13
H4 AGND
> ] C *—o ’ SN out +8V_FBV
oy L GND/ADJ
Q —— NV YN W8 .
7] 3 T Red 10uF
=] c71 1 GND and AGND connected at codecs
B J-AuDIO_PA_L “ 475K
4 - I MONO/STERED oV of q + c139
o PR | - Au c141
5 i AVAYAY 10uF 0. 1uF
= < )+AUDIO_PA_R MONO /STEREO R42 ev -
nO- L6 -AuDIO_PA_R - e
7
» ODGND
> 8
g9 —
N O+ :
_g 10 NUTE
=
Q.
n wre Y * * *
o v 8 +3_3V
L2 1 caz _l+ ¢
— 0F ouf] 7 +3.3V
18V 1
7
DGNDS5 6 o, 15001 A
04-01-0004
— — W |2 |
FROM SV POWER SUPPLY 1 sy " e
- 15-68-2374 3 s 178K 1% ‘
.
LM317T
s 12-00-0317 | ]9
4 p—
= 3 2
) — o T R1 N ouT +12V
L
* o 39558 B130/B 107K ADJ
1 [ p 1%
v —L_c43 c37 + C3
- 0.1uF 1 0.1uF 470uF
6.3V
H2 - - =
— - - b
+VL
+3.3V +5V +5V
1o
R93 12-02-7805
10.0K o 1 3 o
1o N ouT .
REF
R92 0126 |4 o112

475K __ 0.1uF + CH9
1% * * > WUTE ‘ O-uF 3300uF
D 6.3V
a1 *
09-06-7002
POWERAMP_MUTE > S ot + €33 R132
+3.3V 10uF 14.0K
S 16V i
x BAST
i
D2 : Py
4 l -6V

c171

ol 1]
i “THT

10uF
1BY
4 REF
out * * P 6V
MC7906CTG
u19
-VL 12-01-79086

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

l "SPIDER IV/SV MKIl SERIES MAIN
POWER

COMPANY:

PRT

PROGRAM: cEv.
FID1 FID2 PADS LOGIC 2007
@ @ DRAWN: DATED: B
FID3 FID4 A.Monge 06/20,/2008 FILENAME:
M5

¥

CHECKED: .
@ @ review panel e SCALE: 1+1 |sizE: G [PART NuMBER: 35 _-00—-0332 SHEET: 7/ OF 7/



6 5 4 3 2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

xxxxxxx |12.xx.2008

+3.3V_AD P O T S

©700 , MASTER
100uF .
v O-WF ﬂozwj—zxs—swoz
ZW*iW;00204U 310K LINEAR s 2713;5
Llul
GND_AD GND_AD — .
I g T % e All Pots — Linear Taper
2 - o +3.3V_AD orse | |4 ,REVERB  —eNo_aD (_1
>
0.1uF 5 22 _L
3 ADINO 01-48-6103 €732 T
3
. 10K LINEAR %K. 01uF
<_JADIN1 '
i
5 ,__‘
(_JADIN2 4 % = GND_AD
. 730 , DELAY - !
0.1uF 3 21
7 01-48-6103 c729 +3.3V_AD
[ ADMUX_A 5ok LINEAR K (e
8 : c718
> ADMUX_B
9 1 GND_AD 0.1uF
€728 _4_2'- 2 MoD R
10 .
* — B I
1 coLt 0-IuF B 01-48-6103
” 310K LINEAR * crz7 u701
coL2 1 IMF , 16| 12-62-4052
13 4 X0 VDD
coL3 726 —§|2 DIST — GND_AD 14 1y
14 coL4 X r —3 5 15 {0, x¢ HE——{"> apINo
01-48-6103
15 1
coLs 510K LNEAR ok X3
. cote 4 :.\>l CH. voL = ; "
17 coL7 * c724 2~ 5 0. [ S e P—— 7> ADNI
18 0.uF | | TBI<SRf14 Y2
coLs —|— ! ) 5;'3 01-48-6103 723 41vs "
T 19 coLe 10K LINEAR OAUF . AHS—— < Japmux_a
20 1 @—{vss B —<9 ADMUX_B
coL10 4 é p -
m _ 4] , TREBLE — GND_AD VEE _TNH
21 I = R o —
O 22 ROW4 O-F ’ﬁm—w—moz _me 0—l—l
o > [ 3IOK LINEAR o — S0
23 > ROW3 ; i
24 —
- > ROW2 720 _4§ ,MID — GND_AD — GND_AD
— |2 _—
> Row1 0.1uF 5| <SRy07 I +3.3V_AD
26 01-48-6103 c719
<C [ >ROWO o 3 10k LNEAR KT o 713
=z 1 v 1 0.1uF
— +3. 4]
= 4 —
o =2 < JEDIT_SW . ,BASS L)
29 o.wf | | 5] <RJ06
<JENCIA . ° 01485103 ¢716
30 CJencs 10K LINEAR K — " o U700
31 1 1 16 | 12-62-4052
4 — X0 VDD
32 » c7is | | T 2 DRIVE — GND_AD 14
5V % * X1 s
o 0.1uF T <RJ05 15 x¢ HE——["> ADIN2
>LCD_RS 01-48-6103 c714 X2
- b 3 10K LINEAR Ay
34 0.1uF
>LCD_R/W
35 1 —Hvo
SLeD_E _4] AMP TYPE —g\p_ap -2 3
36 LCD_DATAO4 LCD_DATAL04:07] * €702 2 - = 2|y, Y
0.1uF 100 -2 |
37 LCD DATA ! ’3 01-48-6103 —vs 10
L 10K LINEAR c701 A [———<__JADMUX_A
38 LCD_DATAD6 *I 0.1uF o8 lyss 5 ADMUX_B
] —— < i
39 LCD_DATAQ7 1 L VEE A
= — GND_AD ~ GND_AD ;
l ‘

BR700
CHGNDO w701
N m
BR701 ROW4[ D>—] Q THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
BR702 ROW3D—2 o PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
ROWZD 3 § 5 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
—
< =
RoWIL_ - s = COMPANY:
BR703 433y EDT_SWC}— 51 o @ LIINE S LlNE 6
— 5 >
CHGND1 ee : : ;
ENCIAC f— 7 TITLE:
403 A21: SPIDER IV Ul PCB
G5
: 2 POTS/HEADER
10
- PROGRAM: REV:
= PADS LOGIC 2007
DRAWN: DATED: B
A.Monge 06,/11/2008 FILENAME: R
g s A21 Spider IV Ul Rev B.sch
CHECKED: DATED:
SCALE: 141 [sizE: C PART NUMBER: 35 - 00—-0333




1

BREAKUP 7
AMP8

ROW4[ >

ROW3[_ >

COoL4

CYLINQRICAL

CRUNCH"™
AMP10®

SUPER BRITE YELLOW )
5 D713
"
CHC

TACT SWITCH

+3.3v

TACT SWITCH

N,

P —
——0

ROW2 >

BLUES =

METAL w
AMP12

SUPER BRITE YELLOW
X D722

TAP

INSANE
AMP15

D705

SUPER BRITE YELLOW

D727

AUDITION

LT

I
ﬁ
s

TACT SWITCH ﬁ

R

ROW1[ >

ROWO[ >

RED'/\GR RED/GR CI\UN RICAL RED'/\GR CYLINQRICAL
MOD2 % 3k X 3
MoD1® STOMP3R ¥R V¥ STOMP4 x
D712 D718 STOMP50717

RED/GRN CYLINQRICAL

X 3 W IR

\{\}
MOD 34| > MOD4

R2
1.50K
¥ 2
PUBTAQ2

> BACKLIGHT _DRIVE

L ¢ R3
— 0.uF 47.5K
1%

o c10
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
________________________________ N COMPANY
I H
Fixturing Holes on Ul PCB | LINE )& LINE 6
I
M700 M714 X THLE:
O— | A21. SPIDER IV Ul PCB
I
. : LEDs
PROGRAM: REV:
PADS LOGIC 2007
DRAWN: DATED: B
FILENAME:
A.Monge /D.Blackmore | 06/11/2008 A21 Spider IV Ul Rev B.sch
CHECKED: DATED:
SCALE: 141 PART NUMBER: 35 - 00—-0333 SHEET: D OF 3

e
—

ON 4-WAY PCB

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

tac—sw heatstaoke holes

M713 M708 M701 M702
M705 M706 M704 M703
M715 M707 M710 M709

i
i

M711 M712

i
i




6 5 4 3 2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

Mounting on 4-way switch PCB

M717 M718 M722 M723
BR704 BR705

5 & 66

55-00-0333-1

i
' |
. I
X 4—Way—Switch Breakaway PCB +3.3V_ENC EDIT ENCODER !
! |
I 10PIN_RIBBON_CABLE I
! 4700 U P SW708 !
X 11 1 R726 R725 !
| Row4 O O—=— 475k < 475K !
2 1% 1%
' ROW3 l_ Tsw7o7 V721 SW710 :
! ROW2 |- |3 — o Y E700 X
! 2 S — Fo o—= R T I
! ROW1|E |4 | A |
I - ENCA 1o A . |
| EDTswiE . D Nsw709 _ !
a 3 B !
! cio | 2 ! o 1 enes pa} z |
5 ¢ O00C—— —9 = -
| 7 c737 L c738 =
! = L Enca 0.1F 0.1uF 79 :
! H——Jence 5| 4 |2 !
! L Per33V_ENC GND_ENC !
| 10 — GND_ENC X
M | ] GNb_ENc = L !
, — - I
! N I
1

i ]
] ]
1 |
] |
] ]
1 |
] +5V :
]
' A 18—30-0012 !
: ., 16x2 CHARACTER DISPLAY ;
! 0.1uf JMP700 ]
| p | 1 !
] | GND :
] 2
] +5V :
] 3
|
: AR LCD mounting holes,
H LCD_RS[ > e H
] 5 [}
LCD_R/W _
' RV 6 |"" M724 M720 :
: LeD_E[> . | P mmm e e .
| 7 : | |
| ) . !
H g|” M718 - M7Z5 | | Fixturing Holes on 4—way/LCD Breakaway Bd
[l 01 [} | |
H ey H ' M716 N726 '
1 10 | | Q_ |
| LCD_DATAL04:07] 1 o3 | | |
1 CD_DATAQO4 n : : :
] D4
| CD_DATAQS 12 : g 4
] D5
| LCD_DATAQ6 13 :
| D6
| LCD_DATAQ7 14 '
| D7 ]
| 15 '
) BKLT+ )
| 16 ]
) BKLT— :
H 1 '
1 ]
] ]
-

ol THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
- PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
10.0K "'} Ql WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
%
H
S

09-06-7002
LINE )& LINE 6

BACKLIGHT _DRIVE
COMPANY:

TITLE:
= A21. SPIDER IV Ul PCB
LCD / 4—-WAY BREAKAWAY
PROGRAM: .
PADS LOGIC 2007 -
DRAWN: DATED: B
A.Monge/D.Blackmore | 06/11/2008 FILENAME: A21 Spider IV Ul Rev B.sch

SCALE: 141 [sizE: C PART NUMBER: 35 00 —0333—1 | SHEET: 3 OoF 3




6

3

1

POWER AMP

FROM POWER SUPPLY

<|

1 [>OUTPUT_SUM_L&R
12

R14
3 ANN—ANP_MUTE
4 [>-AuDIO R 1ok
S [>+AUDIO R
16
7 [>-AUDIO_L
8 >+AUDIO_L I O -+
9

c8

10 + 47uF
B T 100V
2

O+
+ cl0

47uf
100V

R10-E
+AUDIO_R
20K

x DO NOT

R10-F
+AUDIO_L

20K

—AUDIO_R

—AUDIO_L

C13
T
R10-G
20K
R10—H
20K
D5 *
ULTRAFAST
STTH2RO2A

C16
50V
33uF

e
68pF

R10-C

20K

L C12

10uF
50V

R10-A
20K

R10-B

20K

R10-D

20K

R9

169K
1%

R8
0.47
14 ow
9
uz 0.1uF
12-30-7293 0.47
TDA7293 2w
R6
D7 P
A z
ULTRAFAST
STTH2RO2A

INSTALL

QUTPUT_SUM_L&R
R7
C

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO:

DATE:

DESCRIPTION:

0314803

08.22.03

Relecsed as rev.A to MFG — (mh)

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE & INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE & INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY:

LINE 6

LIINIE)&

e A21-3 SPIDER IV
75W POWER AMP

REV:

PROGRAM
PADS LOGIC 2007
DRAWN: DATED:
o 04/16,/2008 FILENAME
CHECKED: DATED
Date SCALE: 141 [sizE: C PART NUMBER: 35 -00—-0335

OF




1

GUITAR IN

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

0703704 02.06.07

Releasing Rev D. Gerber changes only.

SH1
PCB MOUNT
SHIELD FOR
1°/4" JACK
i 2] 3] 4
L+5VA]
51 DEvA
47nF H2VA
5 U14-A
21-00-6617 TLG72CD H2
3 V+ 1 pd
Vi 4 1 2 <
T 1 3 =
A ¥ 2 SPARKGAP V- 4
6 s1 — s 5 =
5 4 o T 47pF 6 o
2 o
1 :
ca3
' 47nF —I;B_.S-NI:
GF1 !
U14-B
5 NJLO72CD
* 7
6 -
RA6
15.0K
R41
1.00K
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
o o= ) LINE 6
o A21-3/4/5/7 SPIDER IV
PROGRAM: REV:
DRAWN: DATED: A
A.Monge 09/16/2008 FILENAME:
CHECKED: DATED:
review panel SCALE: ] :q|size: C |pParTnNuMBER:  35-00-0071 SHEET:  §F 1




6

1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
P OWE I 2 S U P P LY ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:
DIFFERENT TRANSFORMER
FOR USA & EUROPE
SPIDER Il 112:
100/120V = 11-30-0006
220/240V = 11-30-0007
SPIDER Il 210/212/HD:
100/120V = 11-30-0008
220/240V = 11-30-0009
CABLING TO TRANSFORMER
DETERMINES HIGH OR LOW
VOLTAGE RANGE O
BY PLUGGING INTO H2 OR H3 .
| D
I | N/C H2-3
AC PANEL MOUNT I | =
1 =
CONNECTOR ! ! Ho-2 o1
! : I My| 06-16-0008
1 ! 120/240 VOLT O
: : Swi 1 2 TURNS FERRITE O Ha -
FOR 100/120VAC USE 125V/4A TIME DELAY " 3|4 ! L2 J_ c18
24-19-4025 Littlefuse#239 004 or equiv. 1 Jr/|2 : ( H5-1 )\ Y ( H2-2 )_ 1 Y 4700uF
" L IRED —— 8 Sov
FOR 220/240VAC USE 250V/2A TIME DELAY 'l PANEL MOUNT 1 100/220 VOLT O a2 o R12
24-18-2251 Littlefuse#218 002 or equiv. o SWITCH ! < 47K
i : o |3 J_ c19
F1 |- ----- | 16 . 4700uF
1 : o O - T s
50-00-0001 ) : __ 0.22uF 5 j
I
AC INPUT w/FUSE | — D2
120/230VAC | MRA4006 I_PS|
50/60HZ \ 4 a1 P— ®
_____________________________ I o ‘ - 800V 1A
H5-2 YV ) c3 +
Q 2 TURNS FERRITE { H2-1 1000uF
L hy 16V =12V
ce3 L 1 ca2
1nF T —— 1InF
‘g‘; DeNDi
LV
D6
b i
MRA4006
800V 1A c4
4700uF
T 16V
MH2 MH1 MH3 MH4
— DGND;
21-21-0012
[ OUTPUT L+ P§
£———— > DUTLLREIS 21-20.0210
3 _______
% B AP MUTERS LS, ?7
________ IAGND._PS!
< | P CADLLRES BENDPS]
------- 2 > FADICLFS
o ] FAUDIG R P, A FAUDIG L P
3 P
TONOTETERES BS 1 O !
= S IWONQ/STEREO_PSi m EAURIO_L B
_______ 4 e
@) L (] LADIOLES = ———<_IMONQ/STERFO_PSi —
o 18 _  (C]'TAUDIO LPS - S_—D TS s B 1+12V,
8 \FAUBIC L FS < 1YAUDIQ R_PSI
E 9 = 6
10 i ps! = L
O 8
11
----- 1 LHi_PSI E 9
12 IAGND_RS, =
— P e e ey
TIA 0 [AVP MUTE_PS,
_ A
N BV
o~
L ) THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
InF <Z( PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
o7 2 ~ WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
—
0.1uF 3 —
_________ zZ COMPANY:
UV LER > e EERNEE LINE 6
He L2
— T * i
o i *
€30 N4 TITLE:
\V4 i < A21 SPIDER IV
IAGND_PS; 73
e 3 POWER SUPPLY
O a
PROGRAM: REV:
77 DRAWN: DATED: A
. A.Monge/G.Kirtley 06/20/2008 FILENAME:
* DO NOT INSTALL CHECKED: oaeD:
SCALE: 1 - 1 SIZE: C PART NUMBER: 35_00_0336 SHEET: 1)F




6 5 4 3 2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:
POWER AMP 0314803 | 05.22.03 | Relecsed to MFO os rev.A — (mh)
0834303 12.03.08 | Released to MFG as rev.B — (mh)
03.26.00 | Released to MFG as rev.2 - (JB)
03.30.09 | Released to MFG as rev.C — (JF)
J2A
e
RIS ] =
AVAVAY: > AMP_MUTE_R 2 [e)
— OUTPUT _R+[D>——= o
_|1 >OUTPUT_L+ 10K 3 w
~
2 JP-1 JUMPER SELECTION
- 3—DOUTPULR+ wis OUTPUT _L+ [D>——2 3
o . ’\/Sﬁ\, {>AMP_WUTE_L Speakers Config. JP-1 Status | STEREO = LOW WONO /STERES <} 5 &
? =g 2 X 12 STEREO Install '(V'ONO = Hi ) - & o
PULL—UP ON SIGNAL AT MAIN BOARD =
o PR 2 X 10 STEREO Install ="
x —
= T vono/STERED HEAD |[MONO/STEREO [Do Not Install
8 7—D—AUD\O,L
= 18 —>+aunio_L -l
2 2 c8
v 10 T 47uF
1" 100V
JP1
12 MONO/STEREO
J1 D FHI 01-12-0000
+ C10
47uF
ooV AGND
ci13
47pF
||
[l
RI0-G
20K
RI0—H
20K
D10
+HI[ >
o ULTIRﬂAST
4|7p|F STTH2RO2A
[l
R2-G
20K RI0—E CJAVP_WUTE R
HVS
R2-H +P R8
L AAA— 20K
o +AUDIO_R 3y b i
RI0—F MUTE
b5 STBY U4 2w OUTPUT_R+
K 20K 9 R7
IN— U2 c9
0.1uF
_ ci5 TDA7293 2w
50V
33uF D8 R6
Pl 2.2
R2-E \/ CJAMP_WUTE T T oW
4 ULTRAFAST
R3 STTH2RO2A
20K cia
+AUDIO_L 10nF
o o,QV 100V c
14 OUTPUT L+ 68PF
20K R4 o [
v 0.1uF R10-C
12-30-7293 02";/7 <
cs  TDA7293 20K
50V 07
330F RS R10-D
P 2.2 L +— AAA—
10uF
*H‘D—, ULTRAFAST o 50v 20K
o STTH2R02A
10nF 6§;F L ARA |
100V 1 169K
[ R10-A S R10-B 1%
R2-C 20K 20K
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
20K —AUDIO_R[> PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
R2-D RlGHT CHANNEL WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
1 e — A\ \N\N—
120 20K COMPANY:
oo LONE)3 LINE ©
R1
169K TITLE:
R2-8 ‘ A21-4/5/7 SPIDER IV
20K
120, 150, HD150 POWER AMP
—AuDIo_L [
PROGRAM: REV:
DRAWN: DATED: C
AMonge / gk 06-20-08 FILENAME:
CRECKED. Py A21-4/5/7 SPIDER IV AMP 150 REV C.sch
Date SCALE: 141 OF




Spider IV Branded Main PCBA Part Numbers

Part Number |Model Description

50-02-0332-1 |PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV 75 BRANDED A21-3
50-02-0332-2 |PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV 120 BRANDED A21-4
50-02-0332-3 |PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV 150 BRANDED A21-4
50-02-0332-4 |PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV HD150 BRANDED A21- 7




n

CBL PWR UL/CSA SIT 8.2FT BLK E L-302 w/GND EL70

ADDENDUM USER SPIDER IV SERIES A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7

INSERT SPIDER IV SHARC COLLATERALS A21

o

ARD WARRANTY LINE

LICENSE-AGREEMNT END-USER ALL-PRODUCTS

REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION EUROPE

TON GIFT SPIDER IV-75 A21-3

zlalalalalo

A
A
ARD REGISTRATION
A
A
U

CA GELPACK3.0"x3.5"

ANTISEPTIC PACK (Sg/package)

PACKAGING FOAM CORNER BOTTOM 6.5" 5.6" 6.5" A21

INSERT CARDBOARD SHIPPING CARTON 14.5" 24.5"

AG PLASTIC SPIDER 112 800MM 600MM .1MM

AG PLASTIC 10X 16 2 mil

ABEL INSPECTION QUALITY

TICKER ART SEAL EULA

ABEL BAR CODE SERIAL NUMBER 4-PANEL LABEL

ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- 75 112 100V/120V A21-3
ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- 75 112 100V/120V A21-3

PEAKER 12" 8 OHM CELESTION T5648A

CREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE

CREW 10-32 x 1.25 OVAL PH w/ PILOT TIP

CREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE

/ASHER #10 SPLIT LK WASH ZINC

/ASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE

/ASHER #10 FLAT .20-.25 ID, .45-.55 OD, .04-.05 THK ZINC

N~ NEESNS

OAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 2.4" X .25" X .15" A21

'OAM W/ADHESIVE 5.0" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN

TICKER SPEAKER-GRILL PROMO SPIDER IV-75 A21-3

ABEL CLING DEMO SPIDER IV A21

ABEL ETL SUGA 2"X 1" INTERTEK CHINA

ASSY CABINET 112 SPIDER IV-75 A21-3
ASSY CABINET 112 SPIDER IV-75 A21-3
escription

CREW 10-24 x .75 PAN HD PHILZINC

CREW WOOD NO.6 x 3/4" PHIL OVAL HD BLK

CREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB

CREW #8 x 5/8IN PHIL-TRUSS BLACK w/WAX

CREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE

UT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL

CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21

CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21

CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC A21

COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI GLOSS

GRILL CLOTH TAN/BROWN/BLACK BASKET WEAVE
VIBRATION DAMPENER 5.8 IN 2.25 IN .10 IN

TONE BAR 18.3 X 1.5 ELEC GALV STL 112 A21-3

HANDLE ASSY CABINET A21

LOGO FRAME LINE 6 112 HI IMPACT ABS A21-3

STICKER CARB WOOD CABINET

ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV-75 100V/120V A21-3
ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV-75 100V/120V A21-3

R 100/120VAC 50/60Hz 76MM 34VAC x 2 / 9.8VAC 1-CONNECTOR

ASSY 2 PIN13.5" LG

ASSY 10 COND 26AWG F/F X 6.0" WHITE

ASSY RIBBON 40 POS 28AWG 20 X 2 F/F X 5"

ASSY 6 COND 26AWG F/F X 6

DIL 12 COND 26AWG 2MM F-F JST 4.5"

SIL 18AWG 3PIN 2 COND .256 10"/13".187-RCPT F

Slolalolalalalx

FSTN .187-RCPT X 2 1-COND 178MM STRAND 18AWG BK

USE 4A 125V 5SMM x 20MM TIME LAG

WITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10 A/120V_w/O OFF CAP PRINT

CREW 6-32 x .375 W/LK WASH PP H BLK

CREW 4-40 x .3125 w/LK WASH PAN HD PHIL ZINC

UT 335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER

PACER .13 THICK x .630D NYLON

CABLE TIE 4" CLEAR

OVERLAY UI'18.3" X 2.3" X .040 " CLEAR PC A21-3 (112)

ARTWORK SILKSCREEN FRONT PANEL SPIDER4-75 A21-3

KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED A21

Y

KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK A21 A23

CHASSIS 18.3 X 3.6 X 6.6 STEEL 0.040 THK A21-3

CREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL

CREW #6-32 UNF PAN HD WEXT TOOTH LK WASH 1875 STEEL BLK OXIDE

ARTWORK SILKSCREEN CHASSIS REAR SPIDER IV-75 A21-3

HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLK ANODIZE A21-3

CLIP IC SCREW-MOUNT .5" X 1.2" STEEL A21-3

'AD THERMAL 6MIL 25MM x 30MM w/ADHESIVE 4KVAC VTM-O

OAM w/ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/16" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN
OAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 18.25" X .25" X .15" A21-3

HEAT SHRINK TUBING VFP-876 2.5MM DIAX 4.7MM LONG

S

AM W/ADHESIVE 0.6" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN

GROMMET RUBBER 7/16-D x 1/16 GRV x 3/4" GRV-DIA BLACK




Description Qty Refdes
JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PAN EL MOUNT SNAP IN VERT
CBL EARTHING w/EVELET 16AWG 5" GREEN w/YELLOW STRIPE
[PCBA GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21

RES 1.00K 1% 0805 ,RA1
RES 1.00M 1% 0805
RES 15.0K 1% 0805

CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805

CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 €43,C51
DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM D!

1C OP AMP DUALTLO72 S| u14
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE TH 5

HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH H2
CLIP GROUND PCB .30 .30 .07 GF1
SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP SH1

ASSY RECEPTACLE-A/C W/GND WIRE SNAP-IN

PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER
Description Qty Refdes
PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER
DISPLAY LCD MODULE 2X16 POS CHARACTER 12-OCLOCK AMBER A21
CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 5.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T
CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 7.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T
SPRT DUAL LKG CKT BD TEARDROP 156 LG 6/6 NYLON NAT A15

PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1
ipti aty Refdes

PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21

RES OR 1% 0805 RS

RES 100R 1% 0805 [Ra0

RES 10.0K 1% 0805 |RI0,RILR15,R16,R86,RE7

RES 1.07K 1% 0805

RES 10.0R 1% 0805 R69,R75

RES 1.10K 1% 0805 |R48,R110,R113,R114

RES 14.0K 1% 0805 1[R132

RES 1.58K 1% 0805 4|R111,R112,R115,R116

RES 15R 1% 0805 2[R81,R90

RES 1.78K 1% 0805 |R2

RES 2.00K 1% 0805 R122,R123,R124,R125,R126,R127,R128,R129

RES 2.05K 1% 0805 R9,R12,R14,R17

RES 22.1R 1% 0805 RS9,R60

RES 2.49K 1% 0805 [R130,R13T

RES 30.1R 1% 0805 RIS

RES 0805 R33,R36

RES 47.5R 1% 0805 |R21,R24,R34,R35,R37,R38

RES 51.1R 1% 0805

RES 536R 1% 0805

RES 5.11R 1% 0805

RES 6.98K 1% 0805
RES 90.9R 1% 0805
RES 100R 1% 0603
RES 10.0K 1% 0603
RES 1.00M 1% 0603
RES 10.01 603
RES 20.01 603
RES 3.241 603
RES 4.751 603 2

RES 499R 1% 0603

‘CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5
CAP ELEC RADIAL LOW-Z 6800UF 6.3V 20% 105C 0.014R 16.0MM 25.0MM 7.5MM TH
CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805
CAP NPO 33pF 50V 5% 0805
CAP NPO 390pF 50V 5% 0805
CAP NPO 4.7nF 25V 5% 0805 €159,C160,C165,C166
CAP NPO 5.6nF 50V 10% 0805 C161,C162,C163,C164
CAP NPO 680pF 50V 5% 0805 C17,C21,C70,C85
CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 €150,C153
CAP X7R 220pF 50V 10% 0805 C13,C16
-52-047: CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 C111,C130
1 CAP NPO 100pF 50V 5% 0603 €34,C154,C158
1 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0603 C172,C174
1 CAP NPO 10nF 50V 5% 0603 C175,C176
[03-56-01 CAP NPO 18pF 50V 5% 0603 C113,C120
-56- CAP NPO 22pF 50V 5% 0603 C14,C15
CAI InF 50V 10% 0603 21C46,C56,C62,C64,C65,C66,C73,C94,C96,C99,C100,C103,C106,C115,C124,C125,C127,C134,C147,C151,C156
CAP X7R 10nF 50V 10% 0603 C32,C45,C57,C80,C90,C95,C104,C110,C123
CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 60]C4,C37,C39,C40,C41,C42,C43,C44,C47,C49,C52,C54,C55,C58,C60,C63,C67,C72,C74,C76,C77,C79,C82,C86,C91,C93,C101,C102,C105,C107,C108,C109,C112,C116,C117,C118,C121,C122,C126,C128,C131,C132,C133,C135,C136,C137,C140,C141,C143,144,C145,C146,C148,C149,C152,C155,C157,C171,C173,C178
CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 C7,C53
-80-0227 CAP ELEC 220uF 10V 20% SM 8/6.2/9.5 C6,C177
-80-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 10V 20% SM 5/5.4/6.5 Co1
-80-1476 CAP ELEC 47UF 6.3V 20% SM 5.5/4/5.4 €26,C92
-80-1477 CAP ELEC 470uF 6.3V 20% VS S| 3
-82- CAP ELEC 10uF 16V 20% SM 4/5.4/5.5 C1,C5,C8,C10,C12,C71,C139,C142
CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% VS Si €48,C50,C51,C59,C78,C81,C114,C129
CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% VS C35-C36
IDUCTOR CHOKE 150uH 0.4R 1A SM SHIELDED %2
-23- ODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM D11
-32-013 ODE SCHOTTKY 1A 30V SMB SM b1
[06-34-0031 ODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM b3,04,D5,D6,07,012,013,015




Description Qty Refdes
TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R SOT-23 SM Q1
CRYSTAL 12MHz SM HC49 FOXSDLF X2
CRYSTAL 24.576MHz HCA495 2PIN SM X1
ERRITE BEAD 500R @100MHz 2.5A 1206 SM L1,
ERRITE BEAD 600R @ 100MHz 300 mA 0805 SM 12,03,L4,5,16,L9,L10,L1
C VREG ADJ 1.2V-37V 1.5 AMP T0-220 LM317 TH u:
C REG -6V 1.5A T0-220 TH U:
IC REG ADJ T0-220 TH U:
ICREG +5V 1.5 AMP TH u:
C OP AMP DUAL TL072 SM u:
C OP AMP TL074 SM U5,U8,U9
C STEREO AUDIO CODEC 24 BIT 192 KHz C54272 SM U4
C 74LVC541A LOW VOLT OCTAL BU FFER/DRIVER SOIC-20 SM U18
C 74LVC04 LOW VOLTAGE HEX INV ERTER SO-14 SM u17
IC PWM DC/DC CONVERTER DMP8 SM U1
C SDRAM 3.3V 64MB 1M x 16 x 4 EM638165T5-7G TSOP-54 SM U3
C DSP SHARC PROCESSOR 32 BIT ADSP-21375 LQFP208EP SM U7
IC RESET PUSH PULL OUTPUT 3.3V ACTIVE LOW SOT-23 SM u14
C POT DIGITAL NON-VOL DUAL 10K SPI 2.7-5.5V 7BIT 129 14TSSOP SM R109
JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 12
JACK 3.5MM STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPE D LEADS NON-THREADED 3
ACK RI-45 MOD 8/8 RT/A FEMALE PCB 50AU 1
HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT MT TH H3
HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH Ha
HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH HI
CREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL
TANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL
CLIP GROUND PCB .30 x.30x .07 GF1,GF2,GF3
'CB MAIN SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7
IC PROGRAMMED MCU SPIDER IV A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 U12
IC MCU 16/328it ARM7TDMI w/ 64KB FLASH 16K SRAM LQFP64 SM (U12)
IC PROGRAMMED FLASH A21-3/A21-4/A21-5/A21-7 U16
C FLASH 32Mibit SPI SERIAL SOIC-8 200mil SM
PCBA UI SPIDER IV A21 1
Description Qty Refdes
PCBA UI SPIDER IV A21
RES 100R 1% 0805 R702,R704,R708,R710,R716,R720
RES 10.0K 1% 0805 RL
RES 1.50K 1% 0805 R2
RES 40.2R 1% 0805 R701,R703,R713,R717
RES 4.75K 1% 0805 4|R709,R712,R719,R724
RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1[R3
POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/SMM NUT D-SHAFT 11|R700,R705,R706,R707,R711,R714,R715,R718,R721,R722,R723
CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 1]ct
CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 4|C713,C718,C737,C738
CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 1|C700
DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM 4|C710,C720,C725,C726
TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1[qQt
TRANS PNP HI VOLTAGE SOT-23 SM 1[Q2
IC SWITCH ANALOG 4052 50-16 SM 2|U700,U701
LED YELLOW SUPER BRIGHT T-1 3M M DIFFUSED TH 7|D708,0709,0711,0713,0716,0722,0727
LED RED/GRN CYLINDRICAL T-1 3M M 3-PIN COM-CATH 627/565nM TH 17|D700,0701,0702,0703,0704,0705,0706,0707,0712,0714,6715,0717,0718,0719,0721,0723,0724
TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RIGHT ANGLE SNAP-IN 6-32 THREAD BR700,BR701,BR702,BR703,BR704,BR705
HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH H702
CBLSIL 10 PIN 26AWG 2.54MM x 40MM S/T
ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB
WITCH TACT 6MM SQ 4 PIN TH 11| SW700,5W701,5W702,5W703,5W704,5W705,SW706,SW707,5W708,5W709,SW710
PACER LED 4.5MM DIA X 1.5MM NYLON KANG YANG LEDH-1.5 T
UTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1
-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1
UTTON PLASTIC CLEAR W/CHROME TOP A21 7
UTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS
RAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIAX 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23
OAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK
CB UI SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7
'CB 4-WAY SW/LCD BREAK-AWAY SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7
PCBA POWER AMP 75W SPIDER IV A21-3 1
i Qty Refdes
PCBA POWER AMP 75W SPIDER IV A21-3 |
RES 10K 5% 0805 R14
RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH R6
RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH IE,RS
RES 169K 1% 0805 R9
RES NETWORK ISOLATED 20K 16P 8R .3W 2% CER SOP-16 SM R10
CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 €16
CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% BI-POLAR RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 c12
CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADIAL 10/15/5 C8,C10
CAP MET POLY 0.1uF 100VDC 5% TH 4.5/7.5/7/5 9
CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 c13
CAP X7R 68pF 50V 10% 0805 ci1
CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805 C14,C15
C POWER AMP 100W TDA7293 TO- 220/15 TH 02
HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 118
'CB POWER AMP 75W SPIDER IV A21-3
CBA SUPPLY 75W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7
RES CARBON FILM 47K 1/4W 5% TH R12
CAI DISC0.1uF 50V 20% TH C27,C28
CAP ELEC 4700uF 16V 20% RADIAL ca
‘CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL 10/16/5 a
CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% RADIAL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 C18,C19
CAP X-CAP 0.22uF 275VAC 20% POLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/15 c17
CAP Y-CAP InF 250VAC 20% TH CER DISC 7D/7/7.5 €22,C23
DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER 600V 8A 4 PIN SILTH b1
DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM D2,06
HOKE WIDE BAND 1-5 TURNS 1,02
SILPCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MIM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH HL
SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK HE
SILPCB-MT 5 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK Ha
SILPCB-MT 2 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK H5
SILPCB-MT 3 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK H2,H3
DILPCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 2| JALE SHRD VERT JST TH J1A
SUPPLY 75W-150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 REV A




[99-010-3505 Spider IV 120 US

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
21-37-1160 CBL PWR UL/CSA SIT 8.2FT BLK E L-302 w/GND EL70 1
40-00-0186 ADDENDUM USER SPIDER IV SERIES A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1
40-00-0237 INSERT SPIDER IV SHARC COLLATERALS A21 1
40-00-1000 CARD WARRANTY LINE 6 1
40-01-0016 CARD LICENSE-AGREEMNT END-USER ALL-PRODUCTS 1
40-03-2000 CARD REGISTRATION US 1
40-03-2000-1 CARD REGISTRATION EUROPE 1
40-10-0258 CARTON GIFT SPIDER IV-120 A21-4 1
40-15-0022 SILICA GEL PACK 3.0" x 3.5" 3
40-15-0023 ANTISEPTIC PACK (5g/package) 1
40-15-0040 PACKAGING FOAM CORNER BOTTOM 6.5" 5.6" 6.5" A21 8
40-15-0049 INSERT CARDBOARD SHIPPING CARTON 14.5" 27.5" 2
40-20-0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 mil 1
40-20-0027 BAG PLASTIC 840MM 580MM .1MM SPIDER 210 1
40-25-0020 LABEL INSPECTION QUALITY 1
40-25-0024 STICKER ART SEAL EULA 1
40-25-0100 LABEL BAR CODE SERIAL NUMBER 4-PANEL LABEL 1
59-00-0048-1 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- 120 210 100V/120V A21-4 1
‘59»00-0048-1 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- 120 210 100V/120V A21-4

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
11-20-0000 SPEAKER 10" 8 OHM CELESTION T5 345 2
30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE 8
30-00-0158 SCREW 10-32 x 1.25 OVAL PH w/ PILOT TIP 6
30-00-8112 SCREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE 9
30-03-0035 WASHER #10 SPLIT LK WASH ZINC 8
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 13
30-03-1010 WASHER #10 FLAT .20-.25 ID, .45-.55 OD, .04-.05 THK ZINC 8
30-63-0030-9 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 2.4" X .25" X .15" A21 2
30-63-0600-2 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 5.0" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
40-25-0133 STICKER SPEAKER-GRILL PROMO SPIDER IV-120 A21-4 1
40-25-0136 LABEL CLING DEMO SPIDER IV A21 1
40-25-0168 LABEL ETL SUGA 2"X 1" INTERTEK CHINA 1
50-03-0061 ASSY CABINET SPIDER IV-120 210 A21-4 1
30-00-0151 SCREW 10-24 x .75 PAN HD PHIL ZINC 4
30-00-0676 SCREW WOOD NO.6 x 3/4" PHIL OVAL HD BLK 4
30-00-0812 SCREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 16
30-00-0858 SCREW #8 x 5/8IN PHIL-TRUSS BLACK w/WAX 4
30-00-8112 SCREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE 9
30-06-1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 12
30-27-0351-1 CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC A21 6
30-36-0005 COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI GLOSS 0.75Qm
30-39-0005 GRILL CLOTH TAN/BROWN/BLACK BASKET WEAVE 02sam
30-39-0026 VIBRATION DAMPENER 5.8 IN 2.25 IN .10 IN 2
30-51-0363 TONE BAR 21.9 X 1.5 ELEC GALV STL 210 A21-4 1
30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET A21 1
30-60-0011 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 210 HI IMPACT ABS A21-4 1
40-25-0083 STICKER CARB WOOD CABINET 1
50-04-0073-1 ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER 1V-120 100V/120V A21-4 1




-0073-1 ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV-120 100V/120V A21-4

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
11-30-0036 XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4 - 210/212/HD (A21) 1
21-34-0020-2 CBLSIL4PIN.156 x 15" 1
21-34-0087-2 CBL ASSY 10 COND 26AWG F/F X 6 .0" WHITE 1
21-34-0090-1 CBL ASSY RIBBON 40 POS 28AWG 2 0 X 2 F/F X 5" 1
21-34-0111 CBL ASSY 6 COND 26AWG F/F X 6 1
21-34-0120-1 CBLDIL 12 COND 26AWG 2MM F-F JST 4.5" 1
21-34-0122-1 CBL SIL 18AWG 3PIN 2 COND .256 7.5"/10" .187-F FLAG/.187-RCPT 1
21-34-1015 CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.250-F FLAG 1-COND 161.34MM STRND 18AWG BK 1
21-34-1024-1 CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.187-F FLAG 1-COND 11.5 IN STRND 18AWG BLK 1
24-19-4025 FUSE 4A 125V SMM x 20MM TIME L AG 1
24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10 A/120V_w/O OFF CAP PRINT 1
30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL 8
30-00-0150 SCREW 4-40 x .3125 w/LK WASH PAN HD PHIL ZINC 10
30-00-0181 SCREW 6-32 UNC x 0.375" PAN-HD BLK SELF-TAP 4
30-06-0832 NUT .335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER 4
30-15-0004 SPACER .13 THICK x .630D NYLON 1
30-24-0003 CABLE TIE 4" CLEAR 3
30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1
30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1
30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS 1
30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23 1
30-42-0026-2 OVERLAY Ul 21.7" X 2.3" X .040 " CLEAR PC A21-4 (210) 1
41-00-0219 ARTWORK SILKSCREEN FRONT PANEL SPIDER4-120 A21-4 1
30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED A21 11
30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK A21 A23 1
30-51-0365-2 CHASSIS 21.7 X 3.6 X 6.6 STEEL 0.040 THK A21-4 1
41-00-0216 ARTWORK SILKSCREEN CHASSIS REAR SPIDER IV-120 A21-4 1
30-51-0367 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLACK ANODIZE A21-4/5/7 1
30-51-0386 CLIP ICSNAP .5" X 1.2" STEELA21-4 -5 -7 1
30-63-0006 PAD THERMAL 6MIL 25MM x 30MM w/ADHESIVE 4KVAC VTM-O 1
30-63-0010 FOAM w/ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/16" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 5
30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1
30-63-0030-5 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 21.7" X .25" X .15" A21-4 1
30-63-0050 HEAT SHRINK TUBING VFP-876 2.5MM DIA X 4.7MM LONG 17
30-63-0600-4 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 0.6" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
30-75-9600 GROMMET RUBBER 7/16-D x 1/16 GRV x 3/4" GRV-DIA BLACK 1

5 0001 ASSY RECEPTACLE-A/C W/GND WIRE SNAP-IN 1

‘5 0001 ASSY RECEPTACLE-A/C W/GND WIRE SNAP-IN

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
21-14-0002 JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PAN EL MOUNT SNAP IN VERT 1
21-34-1116 CBL EARTHING w/EYELET 16AWG 5" GREEN w/YELLOW STRIPE 1
50-02-0071 PCBA GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 1
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 2[R40,R41
01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 1[R45
01-24-1502 RES 15.0K 1% 0805 1[R46
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1|cas
03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2[C43C51
06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 1[D5
12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1[u14
21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE TH 1[J5
21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1[H2
30-18-3030 CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 1[GF1
30-51-0146 SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP 1[SH1
35-00-0071 PCB GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 REV A 1
35-00-0266 PCB INPUT SHIELD SPIDER IV REV.A A21-3 -4 -5 -7 1




(50-02-0083

PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER

1
Part Number Description Qty Refdes
50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-O'CLOCK AMBER 1
18-30-0012 DISPLAY LCD MODULE 2X16 POS CHARACTER 12-OCLOCK AMBER A21 1
21-30-0015-7 CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 5.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1
21-30-0015-8 CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 7.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1
30-27-0283 SPRT DUAL LKG CKT BD TEARDROP .156 LG 6/6 NYLON NAT A15 4
‘50»02-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1
Part Number Description Qty Refdes
01-24-0000 RES OR 1% 0805 1[R5
01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 1[R40
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 6[R10,R11,R15,R16,R86,R87
01-24-1071 RES 1.07K 1% 0805 1|R1
01-24-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0805 2|R69,R75
01-24-1101 RES 1.10K 1% 0805 4|R48,R110,R113,R114
01-24-1402 RES 14.0K 1% 0805 1[R132
01-24-1581 RES 1.58K 1% 0805 4|R111,R112,R115,R116
01-24-15R0 RES 15R 1% 0805 2[R81,R90
01-24-1781 RES 1.78K 1% 0805 1[R2
01-24-2001 RES 2.00K 1% 0805 8[R122-R129
01-24-2051 RES 2.05K 1% 0805 4|R9,R12,R14,R17
01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 2[R59,R60
01-24-2491 RES 2.49K 1% 0805 2|R130,R131
01-24-30R1 RES 30.1R 1% 0805 1[R18
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 2[R33,R36
01-24-47RS RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8[R21,R22,R23,R24,R34,R35,R37,R38
01-24-51R1 RES 51.1R 1% 0805 2[R25,R30
01-24-5360 RES 536R 1% 0805 1[R42
01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 2[R54,R55
01-24-6981 RES 6.98K 1% 0805 4|R64,R66,R71,R74
01-24-90R9 RES 90.9R 1% 0805 2|R3-R4
01-25-1000 RES 100R 1% 0603 2|R46-R47
01-25-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0603 9|R56,R61,R93,R102,R105,R106,R107,R108,R117
01-25-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0603 3|R8,R44,R45
01-25-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0603 1[R57
01-25-20R0 RES 20.0R 1% 0603 1|R6
01-25-3241 RES 3.24K 1% 0603 2[R58,R70
01-25-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0603 24|R39,R41,R49,R50,R51,R76,R77,R78,R82,R84,R85,R88,R91,RI2,R94,R95,R97,R98,R99,R100,R101,R103,R104.
01-25-47RS RES 47.5R 1% 0603 1|R7
01-25-4990 RES 499R 1% 0603 2|R52,R53
03-10-0338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5 1[C119
03-11-2688 CAP ELEC RADIAL LOW-Z 6800UF 6.3V 20% 105C 0.014R 16.0MM 25.0MM 7.5MM TH 1[c2
03-50-0272 CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805 2|co,Cc11
03-50-0330 CAP NPO 33pF 50V 5% 0805 1]c20
03-50-0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50V 5% 0805 1]|C38
03-50-0472 CAP NPO 4.7nF 25V 5% 0805 4]C159,C160,C165,C166
03-50-0562 CAP NPO 5.6nF 50V 10% 0805 41C161,C162,C163,C164
03-50-0681 CAP NPO 680pF 50V 5% 0805 4[C17,€21,C70,C85
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 2(C150,C153
03-52-0221 CAP X7R 220pF 50V 10% 0805 2|C13,Cl6
03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2[C111,C130
03-56-0101 CAP NPO 100pF 50V 5% 0603 3]C34,C154,C158
03-56-0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0603 2[C172,C174
03-56-0103 CAP NPO 10nF 50V 5% 0603 2|C175,C176
03-56-0180 CAP NPO 18pF 50V 5% 0603 2|C113,C120
03-56-0220 CAP NPO 22pF 50V 5% 0603 2|C14,C15
03-58-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0603 21)C46,C56,C62,C64,C65,C66,C73,C94,C96,£99,€100,€103,C106,C115,C124,C125,C127,C134,C147,C151,C156




-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21

Part Number Description Qty Refdes

03-58-0103 CAP X7R 10nF 50V 10% 0603 9]C32,C45,C57,C80,€90,C95,C104,C110,C123
C4,C37,€39,C40,C41,C42,C43,C44,C47,C49,C52,C54,C55,C58,C60,C63,C67,C72,C74,C76,C77,C79,C82,C86,C91,C93,C101,€102,C105,107,108,109,C112,C116,C117,C118,C121,C122,C126,C128,C131,C132,C133,

03-58-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 60]C135,C136,C137,C140,C141,C143,C144,C145,C146,C148,C149,C152,C155,C157,C171,C173,C178

03-80-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 2|C7,C53

03-80-0227 CAP ELEC 220uF 10V 20% SM 8/6.2/9.5 2|C6,C177

03-80-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 10V 20% SM 5/5.4/6.5 1|C61

03-80-1476 CAP ELEC 47uF 6.3V 20% SM 5.5/4/5.4 2|C26,C92

03-80-1477 CAP ELEC 470uF 6.3V 20% VS SM 1|c3

03-82-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 16V 20% SM 4/5.4/5.5 8[C1,C5,C8,C10,€12,C71,C139,C142

03-88-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% VS SM 8[C48,C50,€51,C59,C78,C81,C114,C129

03-88-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% VS SM 2|C35-C36

04-01-0004 INDUCTOR CHOKE 150uH 0.4R 1A SM SHIELDED 1|7

06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM 1|D11

06-32-0130 DIODE SCHOTTKY 1A 30V SMB SM 1|D1

06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 8[D3,D4,D5,06,07,012,013,015

09-06-7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1jQ1

11-00-0012 CRYSTAL 12MHz SM HC49 FOXSDLF 1]x2

11-00-1003 CRYSTAL 24.576MHz HC49S 2PIN SM 1|x1

11-10-0501 FERRITE BEAD 500R @100MHz 2.5A 1206 SM 2|L1,18

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R @ 100MHz 300 mA 0805 SM 8[L2,L3,14,L5,L6,19,L10,L12

12-00-0317 ICVREG ADJ 1.2V-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1[u2

12-01-7906 ICREG -6V 1.5A TO-220 TH 1[uU19

12-02-1088 ICREG ADJ TO-220 TH 1[u13

12-02-7805 ICREG +5V 1.5 AMP TH 1[u10

12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1[U1s

12-54-0074 ICOP AMP TLO74 SM 3[U5,U8,Us

12-64-4272 IC STEREO AUDIO CODEC 24 BIT 192 KHz CS4272 SM 1|u4

15-52-0541 IC 74LVC541A LOW VOLT OCTAL BU FFER/DRIVER SOIC-20 SM 1juis

15-65-0004 IC 74LVC04 LOW VOLTAGE HEX INV ERTER SO-14 SM 1ju17

15-68-2374 IC PWM DC/DC CONVERTER DMP8 SM 1ful

15-70-0005 IC SDRAM 3.3V 64MB 1M x 16 x 4 EM638165TS-7G TSOP-54 SM 1fu3

15-86-2375 IC DSP SHARC PROCESSOR 32 BIT ADSP-21375 LQFP208EP SM 1ju7

15-92-5811 IC RESET PUSH PULL OUTPUT 3.3V ACTIVE LOW SOT-23 SM 1[u14

15-98-0000 IC POT DIGITAL NON-VOL DUAL 10K SPI 2.7-5.5V 7BIT 129 14TSSOP SM 1[R109

21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 1[)2

21-12-0035 JACK 3.5MM STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPE D LEADS NON-THREADED 1[)3

21-16-0045 JACK RJ-45 MOD 8/8 RT/A FEMALE PCB 50AU 1[)1

21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1[H3

21-20-0210 HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1[H4

21-21-0040 HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1[H1

30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL 1

30-12-2210 STANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL 1

30-18-3030 CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 3|GF1,GF2,GF3

50-02-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1

45-01-0042 IC PROGRAMMED MCU SPIDER IV A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1ju12

15-84-2132 IC MCU 16/32Bit ARM7TDMI w/ 64KB FLASH 16K SRAM LQFP64 SM 1](u12)

45-02-0056 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH A21-3/A21-4/A21-5/A21-7 1|Ul6

15-78-2532 IC FLASH 32Mbit SPI SERIAL SOIC-8 200mil SM 1




NEEE] PCBA Ul SPIDER IV A21

Part Number

Description

Refdes

50-02-0334

PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-4 A21-5 A21-7

aty

50-02-0333 PCBA UI SPIDER IV A21 1
01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 6[R702,R704,R708,R710,R716,R720
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 1[R1
01-24-1501 RES 1.50K 1% 0805 1[R2
01-24-40R2 RES 40.2R 1% 0805 4|R701,R703,R713,R717
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 4|R709,R712,R719,R724
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1[R3
01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT 11)R700,R705,R706,R707,R711,R714,R715,R718,R721,R722,R723
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 1|c1
03-58-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 4]C713,C718,C737,C738
03-80-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 1[C700
06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM 41C710,C720,C725,C726
09-06-7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7RS5 SOT-23 SM 1]Q1
09-10-0092 TRANS PNP HI VOLTAGE SOT-23 SM 1]Q2
12-62-4052 IC SWITCH ANALOG 4052 SO-16 SM 2[U700,U701
18-02-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER BRIGHT T-1 3M M DIFFUSED TH 7[D708,0709,0711,0713,0716,0722,0727
18-06-0003 LED RED/GRN CYLINDRICAL T-1 3M M 3-PIN COM-CATH 627/565nM TH 17|D700-D707,0712,D714,0715,0717,0718,0719,D721,D0723,0724
21-18-0002 TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RIGHT ANGLE SNAP-IN 6-32 THREAD 6[BR700,BR701,BR702,BR703,BR704,BR705
21-21-0040 HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1[H702
21-30-0012 CBLSIL 10 PIN 26AWG 2.54MM x 40MM S/T 1
24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB 1[E700
24-31-1105 SWITCH TACT 6MM SQ 4 PIN TH 11|SW700,SW701,5W702,SW703,5W704,5W705,5W706,5W707,5W708,5W709,5W710
30-15-0035-3 SPACER LED 4.5MM DIA X 1.5MM NYLON KANG YANG LEDH-1.5 17
30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1
30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1
30-27-0353 BUTTON PLASTIC CLEAR W/CHROME TOP A21 7
30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS 1
30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23 1
30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1
35-00-0333 PCB UI SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1
35-00-0333-1 PCB 4-WAY SW/LCD BREAK-AWAY SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1
Part Number Description Qty Refdes
01-00-0103 RES 10K 5% 0805 2[R14,R15
01-12-0000 RES CARBON FILM OR 1/4W 5% TH 1[JP1
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 2|R5,R6
01-22-0R47 RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH 4|R3,R4,R7,R8
01-24-1693 RES 169K 1% 0805 2|R1,R9
01-60-0203 RES NETWORK ISOLATED 20K 16P 8R .3W 2% CER SOP-16 SM 2|R2,R10
03-18-0336 CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 2|C6,C16
03-18-1106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% BI-POLAR RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2|C2,C12
03-22-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADIAL 10/15/5 2(c8,ci0
03-24-1104 CAP MET POLY 0.1uF 100VDC 5% TH 4.5/7.5/7/5 2|C7,C9
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 2|C3,C13
03-52-0680 CAP X7R 68pF 50V 10% 0805 2|c1,c11
03-52-1103 CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805 4|C4,C5,C14,C15
06-22-0001 DIODE ULTRAFAST 200V 2A 15ns SMA 4|D5,D7,08,010
12-30-7293 IC POWER AMP 100W TDA7293 TO- 220/15 TH 2|u1,U2
21-21-0012 HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1[J1B
35-00-0334 PCB POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-4/5/7 1
50-02-0336 PCBA SUPPLY 75W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1
01-12-0473 RES CARBON FILM 47K 1/4W 5% TH 1[R12
03-00-0104 CAP CER DISC 0.1uF 50V 20% TH 2|C27,C28
03-12-0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 16V 20% RADIAL 1|ca
03-12-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL 10/16/5 1|C3
03-18-0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% RADIAL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 2|C18,C19
03-41-0224 CAP X-CAP 0.22uF 275VAC 20% POLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/15 1|c17
03-75-0102 CAP Y-CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH CER DISC 7D/7/7.5 2|C22,C23
06-16-0008 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER 600V 8A 4 PIN SIL TH 1|D1
06-32-4006 DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM 2|D2,D6
11-10-2020 CHOKE WIDE BAND 1-5 TURNS 211,12
21-20-0210 HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1[H1
21-20-1564 HDR SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1[H6
21-20-1565 HDR SIL PCB-MT 5 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1[H4
21-20-3122 HDR SIL PCB-MT 2 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1[H5
21-20-3123 HDR SIL PCB-MT 3 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 2|H2,H3
21-21-0012 HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1[J1A

1




99-010-3605 Spiderlv212150 T

Part Number Description Qty [Refdes
21-37-1160 CBL PWR UL/CSA SJT 8.2FT BLK E L-302 w/GND EL70 1
40-00-0186 ADDENDUM USER SPIDER IV SERIES A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1
40-00-0237 INSERT SPIDER IV SHARC COLLATERALS A21 1
40-00-1000 CARD WARRANTY LINE 6 1
40-01-0016 CARD LICENSE-AGREEMNT END-USER ALL-PRODUCTS 1
40-03-2000 CARD REGISTRATION US 1
40-03-2000-1 CARD REGISTRATION EUROPE 1
40-10-0259 CARTON GIFT SPIDER IV-150 A21-5 1
40-15-0022 SILICA GEL PACK 3.0" x 3.5" 3
40-15-0023 ANTISEPTIC PACK (5g/package) 1
40-15-0040 PACKAGING FOAM CORNER BOTTOM 6.5" 5.6" 6.5" A21 8
40-15-0050 INSERT CARDBOARD SHIPPING CARTON 14.5" 31" 2
40-20-0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 mil 1
40-20-0014 BAG PLASTIC SPIDER 212 900MM 750MM .1MM 1
40-25-0020 LABEL INSPECTION QUALITY 1
40-25-0024 STICKER ART SEAL EULA 1
40-25-0100 LABEL BAR CODE SERIAL NUMBER 4-PANEL LABEL 1
59-00-0049-1 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- 150 212 100V/120V A21-5 1
Part Number Description Qty [Refdes
11-20-1003 SPEAKER 12" 8 OHM CELESTION T5648A 2
30-00-0015 SCREW 10-24 UNC x 1.000" TRUSS-HD BLACK-OXIDE 8
30-00-0122 SCREW 10-24 x 0.7 OVH PHILLIPS NI PLD / CRM 4
30-00-0158 SCREW 10-32 x 1.25 OVAL PH w/ PILOT TIP 6
30-00-8112 SCREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE 10
30-03-0035 WASHER #10 SPLIT LK WASH ZINC 8
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 16
30-03-1010 WASHER #10 FLAT .20-.25 ID, .45-.55 OD, .04-.05 THK ZINC 8
30-63-0030-9 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 2.4" X .25" X .15" A21 2
30-63-0600-2 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 5.0" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
40-25-0134 STICKER SPEAKER-GRILL PROMO SPIDER IV-150 A21-5 1
40-25-0136 LABEL CLING DEMO SPIDER IV A21 1
40-25-0168 LABEL ETL SUGA 2"X 1" INTERTEK CHINA 1
50-03-0062 ASSY CABINET SPIDER IV-150 212 A21-5 1
Part Number Description Qty Refdes
30-00-0151 SCREW 10-24 x .75 PAN HD PHIL ZINC 4
30-00-0156 SCREW WOOD #6 x 1/2" OVAL HD PH BLK OXIDE 2
30-00-0676 SCREW WOOD NO.6 x 3/4" PHIL OVAL HD BLK 2
30-00-0812 SCREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 16
30-00-0858 SCREW #8 x 5/8IN PHIL-TRUSS BLACK w/WAX 4
30-00-8112 SCREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE 10
30-06-1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 12
30-27-0351-1 CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0351-2 CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC A21 6
30-36-0005 COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI GLOSS 1
30-39-0005 GRILL CLOTH TAN/BROWN/BLACK BASKET WEAVE 1
30-39-0026 VIBRATION DAMPENER 5.8 IN 2.25 IN .10 IN 2
30-51-0364 TONE BAR 26.5 X 1.5 ELEC GALV STL 212 A21-5 1
30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET A21 1
30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS A21-5 A21-7 1
40-25-0083 STICKER CARB WOOD CABINET 1
50-04-0074-1 ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV-150 100V/120V A21-5 1




50-04-0074-1 ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV-150 100V/120V A21

Part Number Description Qty  [Refdes
11-30-0036 XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4 - 210/212/HD (A21) 1
21-34-0020-2 CBLSIL4 PIN .156 x 15" 1
21-34-0087-2 CBL ASSY 10 COND 26AWG F/F X 6 .0" WHITE 1
21-34-0090-1 CBL ASSY RIBBON 40 POS 28AWG 20X 2 F/F X 5" 1
21-34-0111 CBL ASSY 6 COND 26AWG F/F X 6 1
21-34-0120-1 CBLDIL 12 COND 26AWG 2MM F-F JST 4.5" 1
21-34-0122-1 CBL SIL 18AWG 3PIN 2 COND .256 7.5"/10" .187-F FLAG/.187-RCPT 1
21-34-1015 CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.250-F FLAG 1-COND 161.34MM STRND 18AWG BK 1
21-34-1024-1 CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.187-F FLAG 1-COND 11.5 IN STRND 18AWG BLK 1
24-19-4025 FUSE 4A 125V 5MM x 20MM TIME L AG 1
24-24-0607 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10 A/120V_w/O OFF CAP PRINT 1
30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL 8
30-00-0150 SCREW 4-40 x .3125 w/LK WASH PAN HD PHIL ZINC 10
30-00-0181 SCREW 6-32 UNC x 0.375" PAN-HD BLK SELF-TAP 4
30-06-0832 NUT .335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER 4
30-15-0004 SPACER .13 THICK x .630D NYLON 1
30-24-0003 CABLE TIE 4" CLEAR 3
30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1
30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1
30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS 1
30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23 1
30-42-0026-3 OVERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC A21-5 A21-7 (212/HD) 1
41-00-0220 ARTWORK SILKSCREEN FRONT PANEL SPIDER4-150 A21-5/7 1
30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED A21 11
30-45-0027 KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK A21 A23 1
30-51-0365-3 CHASSIS 25.1 X 3.6 X 6.6 STEEL 0.040 THK A21-5 A21-7 1
41-00-0217 ARTWORK SILKSCREEN CHASSIS REAR SPIDER IV-150 A21-5/7 1
30-51-0367 HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLACK ANODIZE A21-4/5/7 1
30-51-0386 CLIP ICSNAP .5" X 1.2" STEEL A21-4 -5 -7 2
30-63-0006 PAD THERMAL 6MIL 25MM x 30MM w/ADHESIVE 4KVAC VTM-O 2
30-63-0010 FOAM w/ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/16" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2
30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1
30-63-0030-6 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 25.1" X .25" X .15" A21-5 A21-7 1
30-63-0050 HEAT SHRINK TUBING VFP-876 2.5MM DIA X 4.7MM LONG 17
30-63-0600-4 FOAM W/ADHESIVE 0.6" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
30-75-9600 GROMMET RUBBER 7/16-D x 1/16 GRV x 3/4" GRV-DIA BLACK 1
50-00-0001 ASSY RECEPTACLE-A/C W/GND WIRE SNAP-IN 1

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
21-14-0002 JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PAN EL MOUNT SNAP IN VERT 1
21-34-1116 CBL EARTHING W/EYELET 16AWG 5" GREEN w/YELLOW STRIPE 1
‘50-02-0071 PCBA GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 1

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 2 R40,R41
01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 1 R45
01-24-1502 RES 15.0K 1% 0805 1 R46
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1 C45
03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2 43,051
06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 1 D5
12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1 ui4
21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE TH 1 J5
21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H2
30-18-3030 CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 1 GF1
30-51-0146 SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP 1 SH1
50-02-0071 PCB GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 REV A 1
50-02-0083 PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER 1
18-30-0012 DISPLAY LCD MODULE 2X16 POS CHARACTER 12-OCLOCK AMBER A21 1
21-30-0015-7 CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 5.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1
21-30-0015-8 CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 7.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1
30-27-0283 SPRT DUAL LKG CKT BD TEARDROP .156 LG 6/6 NYLON NAT A15 4




50-02-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21

Part Number Description Qty  [Refdes

01-24-0000 RES OR 1% 0805 1 RS

01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 1 R40

01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 6 R10,R11,R15,R16,R86,R87

01-24-1071 RES 1.07K 1% 0805 1 R1

01-24-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0805 2 R69,R75

01-24-1101 RES 1.10K 1% 0805 4 R48,R110,R113,R114

01-24-1402 RES 14.0K 1% 0805 1 R132

01-24-1581 RES 1.58K 1% 0805 4 R111,R112,R115,R116

01-24-15R0 RES 15R 1% 0805 2 R81,R90

01-24-1781 RES 1.78K 1% 0805 1 R2

01-24-2001 RES 2.00K 1% 0805 8 R122,R129

01-24-2051 RES 2.05K 1% 0805 4 R9,R12,R14,R17

01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 2 R59,R60

01-24-2491 RES 2.49K 1% 0805 2 R130,R131

01-24-30R1 RES 30.1R 1% 0805 1 R18

01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 2 R33,R36

01-24-47R5 RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8 R21,R22,R23,R24,R34,R35,R37,R38

01-24-51R1 RES 51.1R 1% 0805 2 R25,R30

01-24-5360 RES 536R 1% 0805 1 R42

01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 2 R54,R55

01-24-6981 RES 6.98K 1% 0805 4 R64,R66,R71,R74

01-24-90R9 RES 90.9R 1% 0805 2 R3,R4

01-25-1000 RES 100R 1% 0603 2 R46,R47

01-25-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0603 9 R56,R61,R93,R102,R105,R107,R108,R117

01-25-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0603 3 R8,R44,R45

01-25-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0603 1 R57

01-25-20R0 RES 20.0R 1% 0603 1 R6

01-25-3241 RES 3.24K 1% 0603 2 R58,R70

01-25-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0603 24 R39,R41,R49,R50,R51,R76,R77,R78,R82,R83,R84,R85,R88,R91,R92,R94,R95,R97,R98,R99,R100,R101,R103,R104

01-25-47RS RES 47.5R 1% 0603 1 R7

01-25-4990 RES 499R 1% 0603 2 R52,R53

03-10-0338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5 1 C119

03-11-2688 CAP ELEC RADIAL LOW-Z 6800UF 6.3V 20% 105C 0.014R 16.0MM 25.0MM 7.5MM TH 1 Cc2

03-50-0272 CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805 2 C€9,C11

03-50-0330 CAP NPO 33pF 50V 5% 0805 1 C20

03-50-0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50V 5% 0805 1 C38

03-50-0472 CAP NPO 4.7nF 25V 5% 0805 4 C€159,€160,C165CC166

03-50-0562 CAP NPO 5.6nF 50V 10% 0805 4 C161,C162,C163,C164

03-50-0681 CAP NPO 680pF 50V 5% 0805 4 C€17,C21,C70,C85

03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 2 C€150,C153

03-52-0221 CAP X7R 220pF 50V 10% 0805 2 C13,Cl6

03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2 C111,C130

03-56-0101 CAP NPO 100pF 50V 5% 0603 3 C34,C154,C158

03-56-0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0603 2 C172,C174

03-56-0103 CAP NPO 10nF 50V 5% 0603 2 C175,C176

03-56-0180 CAP NPO 18pF 50V 5% 0603 2 C113,C120

03-56-0220 CAP NPO 22pF 50V 5% 0603 2 C14,C15

03-58-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0603 21 C46,C56,C62,C64,C65,C66,C73,C94,C96,C99,C100,C103,C106,C115,C124,C125,C127,C134,C147,C151,C156

03-58-0103 CAP X7R 10nF 50V 10% 0603 9 C32,€45,C57,€80,€90,C95,C104,C110,C123
C4,C37,C39,C40,C41,C42,C43,C44,C47,C49,C52,C54,C55,C58,C60,C63,C67,C72,C74,C76,C77,C79,C82,(86,C91,€93,C101,C102,€105,C107,C108,C109,C112,C116,C117CC118,C121,C122,C126,C128,C13

03-58-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 60 1,C132,C133,C135,C136,C137,C140,C141,C143,C144,C145,C146,C148,C149,C152,C155,C157,C171,C173,C178

03-80-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 2 C7,C53

03-80-0227 CAP ELEC 220uF 10V 20% SM 8/6.2/9.5 2 C6,C177

03-80-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 10V 20% SM 5/5.4/6.5 1 C61

03-80-1476 CAP ELEC 47uF 6.3V 20% SM 5.5/4/5.4 2 C€26,C92

03-80-1477 CAP ELEC 470uF 6.3V 20% VS SM 1 c3

03-82-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 16V 20% SM 4/5.4/5.5 8 C1,C5,C8,€10,C12,C71,C139,C142

03-88-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% VS SM 8 C48,€50,C51,€59,C78,C81,C114,C129

03-88-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% VS SM 2 C35,C36




50-02-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21

Part Number Description Qty  [Refdes

04-01-0004 INDUCTOR CHOKE 150uH 0.4R 1A SM SHIELDED 1 L7

06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM 1 D11

06-32-0130 DIODE SCHOTTKY 1A 30V SMB SM 1 D1

06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 8 D3,D4,D5,06,07,012,013,015
09-06-7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1 Q1

11-00-0012 CRYSTAL 12MHz SM HC49 FOXSDLF 1 X2

11-00-1003 CRYSTAL 24.576MHz HC49S 2PIN SM 1 X1

11-10-0501 FERRITE BEAD 500R @100MHz 2.5A 1206 SM 2 L1,L8

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R @ 100MHz 300 mA 0805 SM 8 L2,13,14,L5,L6,19,L10,L12
12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2V-37V 1.5 AMP T0-220 LM317 TH 1 u2

12-01-7906 ICREG -6V 1.5ATO-220 TH 1 u19

12-02-1088 IC REG ADJ TO-220 TH 1 u13

12-02-7805 ICREG +5V 1.5 AMP TH 1 u1o

12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1 uU15

12-54-0074 ICOP AMP TLO74 SM 3 uUs5,u8,u9

12-64-4272 IC STEREO AUDIO CODEC 24 BIT 192 KHz CS4272 SM 1 u4

15-52-0541 IC 74LVC541A LOW VOLT OCTAL BU FFER/DRIVER SOIC-20 SM 1 u1s

15-65-0004 IC 74LVC04 LOW VOLTAGE HEX INV ERTER SO-14 SM 1 u17

15-68-2374 IC PWM DC/DC CONVERTER DMP8 SM 1 U1l

15-70-0005 IC SDRAM 3.3V 64MB 1M x 16 x 4 EM638165TS-7G TSOP-54 SM 1 u3

15-86-2375 IC DSP SHARC PROCESSOR 32 BIT ADSP-21375 LQFP208EP SM 1 u7

15-92-5811 IC RESET PUSH PULL OUTPUT 3.3V ACTIVE LOW SOT-23 SM 1 ul4

15-98-0000 IC POT DIGITAL NON-VOL DUAL 10K SPI 2.7-5.5V 7BIT 129 14TSSOP SM 1 R109

21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 1 12

21-12-0035 JACK 3.5MM STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPE D LEADS NON-THREADED 1 13

21-16-0045 JACK RJ-45 MOD 8/8 RT/A FEMALE PCB 50AU 1 J1

21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H3

21-20-0210 HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1 H4

21-21-0040 HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1 H1

30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL 1

30-12-2210 STANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL 1

30-18-3030 CLIP GROUND PCB.30x.30x.07 3 GF1,GF2,GF3

50-02-0332 PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1

45-01-0042 IC PROGRAMMED MCU SPIDER IV A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1 u12

45-02-0056 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH A21-3/A21-4/A21-5/A21-7 1 ule

15-78-2532 IC FLASH 32Mbit SPI SERIAL SOIC-8 200mil SM 1

Part Number Description Qty  [Refdes

01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 6 R702,R704,R708,R710,R716,R720
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 1 R1

01-24-1501 RES 1.50K 1% 0805 1 R2

01-24-40R2 RES 40.2R 1% 0805 4 R701,R703,R713,R717
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 4 R709,R712,R719,R724
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1 R3

01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT 11 R700,R705,R706,R707,R711,R714,R715,R718,R721,R722,R723
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 1 Cc1

03-58-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 4 C713,C718,C737,C738
03-80-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 1 €700

06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM 4 C€710,C720,C725,C726
09-06-7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1 Q1

09-10-0092 TRANS PNP HI VOLTAGE SOT-23 SM 1 Q2

12-62-4052 IC SWITCH ANALOG 4052 SO-16 SM 2 U700,U701

18-02-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER BRIGHT T-1 3M M DIFFUSED TH 7 D708,0709,0711,0713,0716,0722,0727
18-06-0003 LED RED/GRN CYLINDRICAL T-1 3M M 3-PIN COM-CATH 627/565nM TH 17 D700,0701,D0702,0703,0704,0705,0706,0707,0712,D0714,D0715,0717,0718,0719,0721,0723,D724
21-18-0002 TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RIGHT ANGLE SNAP-IN 6-32 THREAD 6 BR700,BR701,BR702,BR703,BR704,BR705
21-21-0040 HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x.100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1 H702

21-30-0012 CBLSIL 10 PIN 26AWG 2.54MM x 40MM S/T 1

24-12-0010 ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB 1 E700

24-31-1105 SWITCH TACT 6MM SQ 4 PIN TH 11 SW700,5W701,SW702,SW703,5W704,SW705,5W706,SW707,5SW708,5W709,5W710
30-15-0035-3 SPACER LED 4.5MM DIA X 1.5MM NYLON KANG YANG LEDH-1.5 17

30-27-0218 BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1

30-27-0221 4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x.200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1

30-27-0353 BUTTON PLASTIC CLEAR W/CHROME TOP A21 7

30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIAX .4 HT ABS 1

30-27-0364 FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23 1

30-63-0028 FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1

50-02-0333 PCBA UI SPIDER IV A21 1




50-02-0334-1 PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV-150 A2.

Part Number Description Qty  [Refdes
01-00-0103 RES 10K 5% 0805 2 R14,R15
01-12-0000 RES CARBON FILM OR 1/4W 5% TH 1 JP1
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 2 R5,R6
01-22-0R47 RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH 4 R3,R4,R7,R8
01-24-1693 RES 169K 1% 0805 2 R1,R9
01-60-0203 RES NETWORK ISOLATED 20K 16P 8R .3W 2% CER SOP-16 SM 2 R2,R10
03-18-0336 CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 2 C6,C16
03-18-1106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% BI-POLAR RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2 C2,C12
03-22-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADIAL 10/15/5 2 C8,C10
03-24-1104 CAP MET POLY 0.1uF 100VDC 5% TH 4.5/7.5/7/5 2 C7,C9
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 2 C3,C13
03-52-0680 CAP X7R 68pF 50V 10% 0805 2 C1,Cc11
03-52-1103 CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805 4 C4,C5,C14,C15
06-22-0001 DIODE ULTRAFAST 200V 2A 15ns SMA 4 D5,D7,D8,010
12-30-7293 IC POWER AMP 100W TDA7293 TO- 220/15 TH 2 u1,u2
21-21-0012 HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1 JiB
21-34-0131-1 CBL ASSY SIL 6 COND 22 AWG BLUE X 6 INCH 1 J12A
50-02-0334-1 PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV-150 A21-5 1

Part Number Description Qty [Refdes
03-00-0104 CAP CER DISC 0.1uF 50V 20% TH 2 €601,C602
03-00-0680 CAP CER DISC 68pF 50V 20% TH 2 C600,C603
21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 2 1600,J601
21-20-1564 HDR SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1 H600
21-20-0036 HEADER 6 PIN 2.5MM MALE SHROUDED KEYED VERTICLE TH 1 1602
30-18-3030 CLIP GROUND PCB.30x.30x.07 2 GF600,GF601
50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUT SPIDER IV A21-5 A21-7 1

50-02-0336

PCBA SUPPLY 75W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7

Part Number Description Qty Refdes
01-12-0473 RES CARBON FILM 47K 1/4W 5% TH 1 R12
03-00-0104 CAP CER DISC 0.1uF 50V 20% TH 2 C27,C28
03-12-0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 16V 20% RADIAL 1 c4
03-12-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL 10/16/5 1 c3
03-18-0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% RADIAL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 2 C18.C19
03-41-0224 CAP X-CAP 0.22uF 275VAC 20% POLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/15 1 Cc17
03-75-0102 CAP Y-CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH CER DISC 7D/7/7.5 2 C22,C23
06-16-0008 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER 600V 8A 4 PIN SILTH 1 D1
06-32-4006 DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM 2 D2,D6
11-10-2020 CHOKE WIDE BAND 1-5 TURNS 2 L1,L2
21-20-0210 HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1 H1
21-20-1564 HDR SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1 H6
21-20-1565 HDR SIL PCB-MT 5 PIN x.156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1 H4
21-20-3122 HDR SIL PCB-MT 2 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1 H5
21-20-3123 HDR SIL PCB-MT 3 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 2 H2,H3
21-21-0012 HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1 J1A
50-02-0336 PCBA SUPPLY 75W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1




99-020-1515 - A21-7 AMP SPIDER IV HD150

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
21-37-1160 CBL PWR UL/CSA SJT 8.2FT BLK E L-302 w/GND EL70 1
40-00-0186 ADDENDUM USER SPIDER IV SERIES A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1
40-00-0237 INSERT SPIDER IV SHARC COLLATERALS A21 1
40-00-1000 CARD WARRANTY LINE 6 1
40-01-0016 CARD LICENSE-AGREEMNT END-USER ALL-PRODUCTS 1
40-03-0031 CARD REGISTRATION UK 1
40-03-2000 CARD REGISTRATION US 1
40-03-2000-1 |CARD REGISTRATION EUROPE 1
40-10-0260 CARTON GIFT SPIDER IV-HD150 A21-7 1
40-15-0022 SILICA GEL PACK 3.0" x 3.5" 3
40-15-0023 | ANTISEPTIC PACK (5g/package) 1
40-15-0040 PACKAGING FOAM CORNER BOTTOM 6.5" 5.6" 6.5" A21 8
40-15-0050 INSERT CARDBOARD SHIPPING CARTON 14.5" 31" 2
40-20-0010-3 |POLYBAG 10PE 1090MM x 700MM 1
40-20-0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 mil 1
40-25-0020 LABEL INSPECTION QUALITY 1
40-25-0024 STICKER ART SEAL EULA 1
40-25-0100 LABEL BAR CODE SERIAL NUMBER 4-PANEL LABEL 1
59-00-0052-1 |ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- HD150 100V/120V A21-7 1

59-00-0052-1 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE SPIDER IV- HD150 100V/120V A21-7

[y

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
30-00-0158 SCREW 10-32 x 1.25 OVAL PH w/ PILOT TIP 6
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 6
30-63-0030-9 |FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 2.4" X .25" X .15" A21 2
30-63-0600-2 |FOAM W/ADHESIVE 5.0" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
40-25-0135 STICKER SPEAKER-GRILL PROMO SPIDER IV-HD150 A21-7 1
40-25-0136 LABEL CLING DEMO SPIDER IV A21 1
40-25-0168 LABEL ETL SUGA 2"X 1" INTERTEK CHINA 1
50-03-0065 ASSY CABINET SPIDER IV-HD150 A21-7 1
30-00-0151 SCREW 10-24 x .75 PAN HD PHIL ZINC 4
30-00-0676 SCREW WOOD NO.6 x 3/4" PHIL OVAL HD BLK 2
30-00-0812 SCREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 16
30-00-6839 SCREW WOOD 10-12 x 7/8" PPZ 4
30-00-8112 SCREW WOOD #8 x 1 1/2" OVAL PH H STL BLK OXIDE 9
30-06-1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 4
30-27-0351-1 |CORNER FRONT RT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0351-2 |CORNER FRONT LEFT 4.0 X 3.6 X .90 BLK PLASTIC A21 1
30-27-0352 CORNER SMALL 1.3 X 1.3 X 1.3 PLASTIC A21 6
30-36-0005 COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI GLOSS 1
30-39-0005 GRILL CLOTH TAN/BROWN/BLACK BASKET WEAVE 1
30-39-0026 VIBRATION DAMPENER 5.8 IN 2.25 IN .10 IN 2
30-57-0008 HANDLE ASSY CABINET A21 1
30-60-0012 LOGO FRAME LINE 6 212 HD150 HI IMPACT ABS A21-5 A21-7 1
30-75-0008 RUBBER FOOT 1.50" I.D. X .75"H BLACK 4
30-00-0156 SCREW WOOD #6 x 1/2" OVAL HD PH BLK OXIDE 2
40-25-0083 STICKER CARB WOOD CABINET 1
50-04-0075-1 |ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV- HD150 100V/120V A21-7 1




50-04-0075-1 ASSY E/M CHASSIS SPIDER IV- HD150 100V/120V A21-7 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
11-30-0036  |XFMR 100/120VAC 34Vx2/9V 86MM SPIDER4 - 210/212/HD (A21)
21-34-0087-2 |CBL ASSY 10 COND 26AWG F/F X 6 .0" WHITE

21-34-0090-1 |CBL ASSY RIBBON 40 POS 28AWG 20X 2 F/F X 5"

21-34-0111  |CBL ASSY 6 COND 26AWG F/F X 6

21-34-0120-1 |CBL DIL 12 COND 26AWG 2MM F-F JST 4.5"

21-34-0122-1 |CBLSIL 18AWG 3PIN 2 COND .256 7.5"/10" .187-F FLAG/.187-RCPT
21-34-1015  |CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.250-F FLAG 1-COND 161.34MM STRND 18AWG BK
21-34-1024-1 |CBL FSTN .187-RCPT/.187-F FLAG 1-COND 11.5 IN STRND 18AWG BLK
24-19-4025 FUSE 4A 125V 5MM x 20MM TIME L AG

24-24-0607  |SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250V 10 A/120V w/O OFF CAP PRINT
30-00-0043  |SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL
30-00-0150  |SCREW 4-40 x .3125 w/LK WASH PAN HD PHIL ZINC 1
30-00-0181  |SCREW 6-32 UNC x 0.375" PAN-HD BLK SELF-TAP

30-06-0832  |NUT .335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER

30-15-0004  |SPACER .13 THICK x .630D NYLON

30-24-0003  |CABLE TIE 4" CLEAR

30-27-0218 |BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS

30-27-0221  |4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE
30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIA X .4 H T ABS

30-27-0364  |FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23

30-42-0026-3 |OVERLAY Ul 25.1" X 2.3" X.040" CLEAR PC A21-5 A21-7 (212/HD)
41-00-0220  |ARTWORK SILKSCREEN FRONT PANEL SPIDER4-150 A21-5/7

®|r|r[r|r|r|r|r]|r]|r|~

o

[ L e L e L A R R B

30-45-0023 KNOB 0.77" DIA X 0.71" HT PLAS TIC CHROME PLATED A21 11
30-45-0027 |KNOB ENCODER .55 DIA X .50 HT ABS BLK A21 A23 1
30-51-0365-4 |CHASSIS 25.1 X 3.6 X 6.6 STEEL 0.040 THK A21-7 1
41-00-1043  |ARTWORK SILKSCREEN CHASSIS REAR SPIDER IV-HD150 A21-7 1
30-51-0367  |HEATSINK 8.0" X 3.5" ALUMINUM ALLOY BLACK ANODIZE A21-4/5/7 1
30-51-0386  |CLIP IC SNAP .5" X 1.2" STEEL A21-4 -5 -7 2
30-63-0006  |PAD THERMAL 6MIL 25MM x 30MM w/ADHESIVE 4KVAC VTM-0 2
30-63-0010  |FOAM w/ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/16" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2
30-63-0028  |FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1
30-63-0030-6 |FOAM W/ADHESIVE 1 SIDE 25.1" X .25" X .15" A21-5 A21-7 1
30-63-0050  |HEAT SHRINK TUBING VFP-876 2.5MM DIA X 4.7MM LONG 17
30-63-0600-4 |FOAM W/ADHESIVE 0.6" X 0.25" X 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 1
50-00-0001  ASSY RECEPTACLE-A/C W/GND WIRE SNAP-IN 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
21-14-0002  |JACK IEC w/FUSE MALE 3 PIN PAN EL MOUNT SNAP IN VERT 1
21-34-1116  |CBL EARTHING wW/EYELET 16AWG 5" GREEN w/YELLOW STRIPE 1
50-02-0071  PCBA GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
01-24-1001  |RES 1.00K 1% 0805 2|R40,R41
01-24-1004  |RES 1.00M 1% 0805 1|R45
01-24-1502 RES 15.0K 1% 0805 1|R46
03-52-0470  |CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1|c45
03-52-0473  |CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2|C43,C51
06-34-0031 |DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 1|D5
12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1|u14
21-00-6617  |JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL W/CHROME HRDWARE TH 1]J5
21-20-0206  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1|H2
30-18-3030  |CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 1|GF1
30-51-0146 SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP 1[SH1
35-00-0071 PCB GUITAR INPUT SPIDER IV A21 REV A 1
35-00-0266 PCB INPUT SHIELD SPIDER IV REV.A A21-3 -4 -5 -7 1




50-02-0083  PCBA DISPLAY LCD 2 X 16 POS CHARACTER 12-0'CLOCK AMBER 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes

18-30-0012  |DISPLAY LCD MODULE 2X16 POS CHARACTER 12-OCLOCK AMBER A21 1

21-30-0015-7 |CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 5.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1

21-30-0015-8 |CBL RIBBON SIL 6 COND 26AWG 2. 54MM 7.0" W/SPLIT ENDS S/T 1

30-27-0283  |SPRT DUAL LKG CKT BD TEARDROP .156 LG 6/6 NYLON NAT A15 4

50-02-0332  PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes

01-24-0000  |RES OR 1% 0805 1|R5

01-24-1000  |RES 100R 1% 0805 1|R40

01-24-1002  |RES 10.0K 1% 0805 6|R10,R11,R15,R16,R86,R87
01-24-1071  |RES 1.07K 1% 0805 1|R1

01-24-10R0  |RES 10.0R 1% 0805 2|R69,R75

01-24-1101  |RES 1.10K 1% 0805 4[R48,R110,R113,R114
01-24-1402  |RES 14.0K 1% 0805 1|R132

01-24-1581  |RES 1.58K 1% 0805 4[R111,R112,R115,R116
01-24-15R0  |RES 15R 1% 0805 2|R81,R90

01-24-1781  |RES 1.78K 1% 0805 1|R2

01-24-2001  |RES 2.00K 1% 0805 8|R122,R123,R124,R125,R126,R127,R128,R129
01-24-2051  |RES 2.05K 1% 0805 4[R9,R12,R14,R17
01-24-22R1  |RES 22.1R 1% 0805 2|R59,R60

01-24-2491  |RES 2.49K 1% 0805 2|R130,R131
01-24-30R1  |RES 30.1R 1% 0805 1|R18

01-24-4751  |RES 4.75K 1% 0805 2|R33,R36

01-24-47R5  |RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8|R21,R22,R23,R24,R34,R35,R37,R38
01-24-51R1  |RES 51.1R 1% 0805 2|R25,R30

01-24-5360  |RES 536R 1% 0805 1|R42

01-24-5R11  |RES 5.11R 1% 0805 2|R54,R55

01-24-6981  |RES 6.98K 1% 0805 4|R64,R66,R71,R74
01-24-90R9  |RES 90.9R 1% 0805 2|R3,R4

01-25-1000  |RES 100R 1% 0603 2|R46,R47

01-25-1002  |RES 10.0K 1% 0603 9|R56,R61,R93,R102,R105,R106,R107,R108,R117
01-25-1004  |RES 1.00M 1% 0603 3|R8,R44,R45
01-25-10R0  |RES 10.0R 1% 0603 1|R57

01-25-20R0  |RES 20.0R 1% 0603 1|R6

01-25-3241  |RES 3.24K 1% 0603 2|R58,R70

01-25-4751  |RES 4.75K 1% 0603 24|R39,R41,R49,R50,R51,R76,R77,R78,R82,R83,R84,R85,R88,R91,R92,R94,R95,R97,R98,R99,R100,R101,R103,R104
01-25-47R5  |RES 47.5R 1% 0603 1|R7

01-25-4990  |RES 499R 1% 0603 2|R52,R53

03-10-0338  |CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5 1|C119

03-11-2688  |CAP ELEC RADIAL LOW-Z 6800UF 6.3V 20% 105C 0.014R 16.0MM 25.0MM 7.5MM TH 1|C2

03-50-0272  |CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805 2|C9,C11

03-50-0330  |CAP NPO 33pF 50V 5% 0805 1|C20

03-50-0391  |CAP NPO 390pF 50V 5% 0805 1|C38

03-50-0472  |CAP NPO 4.7nF 25V 5% 0805 4[C159,€160,C165,C166
03-50-0562  |CAP NPO 5.6nF 50V 10% 0805 4[C161,C162,C163,C164
03-50-0681  |CAP NPO 680pF 50V 5% 0805 4(C17,C21,C70,C85
03-52-0104  |CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 2|C150,C153
03-52-0221  |CAP X7R 220pF 50V 10% 0805 2|C13,C16

03-52-0473  |CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 2|C111,C130
03-56-0101  |CAP NPO 100pF 50V 5% 0603 3|C34,C154,C158
03-56-0102  |CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0603 2|C172,C174
03-56-0103  |CAP NPO 10nF 50V 5% 0603 2|C175,C176
03-56-0180  |CAP NPO 18pF 50V 5% 0603 2(C113,C120




50-02-0332  PCBA MAIN SPIDER IV A21 1
Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
03-56-0220  |CAP NPO 22pF 50V 5% 0603 2|C14,C15
03-58-0102  |CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0603 21|C46,C56,C62,C64,C65,C66,C73,C94,C96,£99,C100,C103,C106,C115,C124,C125,C127,C134,C147,C151,C156
03-58-0103  |CAP X7R 10nF 50V 10% 0603 9|C32,€45,C57,£80,C90,C95,C104,C110,C123
C4,C37,C39,C40,C41,C42,C43,C44,C47,C49,C52,C54,C55,C58,C60,C63,C67,C72,C74,C76,C77,C79,C82,C86,C91,C93,C101,C102,C105,C107,C108,C109,C112
,C116,C117,C118,C121,C122,C126,C128,C131,,C132,C133,C135,C136,C137,C140,C141,C143,C144,C145,C146,C148,C149,C152,C155,C157,C171,C173,C17
03-58-0104  |CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 60|8
03-80-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 2|C7,C53
03-80-0227  |CAP ELEC 220uF 10V 20% SM 8/6.2/9.5 2|C6,C177
03-80-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 10V 20% SM 5/5.4/6.5 1[C61
03-80-1476 CAP ELEC 47uF 6.3V 20% SM 5.5/4/5.4 2|C26,C92
03-80-1477 CAP ELEC 470uF 6.3V 20% VS SM 1[{c3
03-82-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 16V 20% SM 4/5.4/5.5 8|C1,C5,C8,C10,C12,C71,C139,C142
03-88-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% VS SM 8|€48,C50,C51,C59,C78,C81,C114,C129
03-88-0106  |CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% VS SM 2|C35,C36
04-01-0004 INDUCTOR CHOKE 150uH 0.4R 1A SM SHIELDED 1|L7
06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM 1|D11
06-32-0130 DIODE SCHOTTKY 1A 30V SMB SM 1|D1
06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM 8|D3,D4,D5,06,07,012,D13,D15
09-06-7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1{Q1l
11-00-0012 CRYSTAL 12MHz SM HC49 FOXSDLF 1|X2
11-00-1003 CRYSTAL 24.576MHz HC49S 2PIN SM 1|X1
11-10-0501 FERRITE BEAD 500R @100MHz 2.5A 1206 SM 2|L1,L8
11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R @ 100MHz 300 mA 0805 SM 8|L2,L3,L4,L5,16,L9,L10,L12
12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2V-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1{U2
12-01-7906 IC REG -6V 1.5A TO-220 TH 1{u19
12-02-1088 IC REG ADJ TO-220 TH 1{u13
12-02-7805 IC REG +5V 1.5 AMP TH 1{u10
12-54-0072 IC OP AMP DUAL TLO72 SM 1[U15
12-54-0074 IC OP AMP TLO74 SM 3|U5,U8,U9
12-64-4272 IC STEREO AUDIO CODEC 24 BIT 192 KHz CS4272 SM 1{u4
15-52-0541 IC 74LVC541A LOW VOLT OCTAL BU FFER/DRIVER SOIC-20 SM 1{u18
15-65-0004 IC 74LVCO4 LOW VOLTAGE HEX INV ERTER SO-14 SM 1|U17
15-68-2374 IC PWM DC/DC CONVERTER DMP8 SM 1{u1
15-70-0005 IC SDRAM 3.3V 64MB 1M x 16 x 4 EM638165TS-7G TSOP-54 SM 1{u3
15-86-2375 IC DSP SHARC PROCESSOR 32 BIT ADSP-21375 LQFP208EP SM 1{u7
15-92-5811 IC RESET PUSH PULL OUTPUT 3.3V ACTIVE LOW SOT-23 SM 1{u14
15-98-0000 IC POT DIGITAL NON-VOL DUAL 10K SPI 2.7-5.5V 7BIT 129 14TSSOP SM 1|R109
21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 1(J2
21-12-0035 JACK 3.5MM STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPE D LEADS NON-THREADED 1(J3
21-16-0045  |JACK RJ-45 MOD 8/8 RT/A FEMALE PCB 50AU 1]J1
21-20-0206  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 6 PIN x 2MM MAL E SHRD VERT MT TH 1|H3
21-20-0210  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1|H4
21-21-0040  |HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1|H1
30-00-0043  |SCREW 6-32 X 5/16 LG WITH LOCK WASHER PHIL PAN ZINC-PLATED STEEL 1
30-12-2210  |STANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL 1
30-18-3030  |CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 3|GF1,GF2,GF3
35-00-0332  |PCB MAIN SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1
45-01-0042  |IC PROGRAMMED MCU SPIDER IV A21-3 A21-4 A21-5 A21-7 1|U12
15-84-2132  |IC MCU 16/32Bit ARM7TDMI w/ 64KB FLASH 16K SRAM LQFP64 SM 1](U12)
45-02-0056  |IC PROGRAMMED FLASH A21-3/A21-4/A21-5/A21-7 1|Ul6
1

15-78-2532

IC FLASH 32Mbit SPI SERIAL SOIC-8 200mil SM




50-02-0333  PCBA UI SPIDER IV A21 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes

01-24-1000  |RES 100R 1% 0805 6|R702,R704,R708,R710,R716,R720
01-24-1002  |RES 10.0K 1% 0805 1|R1

01-24-1501  |RES 1.50K 1% 0805 1|R2

01-24-40R2  |RES 40.2R 1% 0805 4[R701,R703,R713,R717

01-24-4751  |RES 4.75K 1% 0805 4[R709,R712,R719,R724

01-24-4752  |RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1|R3

01-48-6103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25MM W/9MM NUT D-SHAFT 11{R700,R705,R706,R707,R711,R714,R715,R718,R721,R722,R723
03-52-0104  |CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 1|C1

03-58-0104  |CAP X7R 0.1uF 25V 10% 0603 4[C713,C718,C737,C738

03-80-0107  |CAP ELEC 100uF 10V 20% SM 6.3/5.4/7.8 1|C700

06-34-0016  |DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM 4(C710,€720,C725,C726

09-06-7002 | TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 SOT-23 SM 1|jQ1

09-10-0092 | TRANS PNP HI VOLTAGE SOT-23 SM 11Q2

12-62-4052  |IC SWITCH ANALOG 4052 SO-16 SM 2|U700,U701

18-02-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER BRIGHT T-1 3M M DIFFUSED TH 7|D708,0709,0711,0713,0716,0722,D727
18-06-0003 LED RED/GRN CYLINDRICAL T-1 3M M 3-PIN COM-CATH 627/565nM TH 17(D700,0701,0702,0703,0704,D705,0706,0707,0712,0714,0715,0717,0718,0719,0721,0723,0724
21-18-0002  |TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RIGHT ANGLE SNAP-IN 6-32 THREAD 6|BR700,BR701,BR702,BR703,BR704,BR705
21-21-0040  |HDR DIL PCB-MT 40 PIN 2 x 20 x .100 MALE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1|H702

21-30-0012  |CBLSIL 10 PIN 26AWG 2.54MM x 40MM S/T 1

24-12-0010  |ENCODER 20 STEP w/SWITCH 20MM D-SHAFT METAL V-MNT PCB 1|E700

24-31-1105  |SWITCH TACT 6MM SQ 4 PIN TH 11|SW700,SW701,SW702,SW703,5W704,SW705,SW706,SW707,5SW708,SW709,SW710
30-15-0035-3 |SPACER LED 4.5MM DIA X 1.5MM NYLON KANG YANG LEDH-1.5 17

30-27-0218 |BUTTON 4 WAY BOTTOM .8 DIA x 0.5 HT ABS 1

30-27-0221  |4-WAY SW PIVOT PIN .37 x .200 DIA NYLON 6/6 WHITE 1

30-27-0353 BUTTON PLASTIC CLEAR W/CHROME TOP A21 7

30-27-0363 BUTTON 4 WAY TOP .8 DIA X .4 H T ABS 1

30-27-0364  |FRAME 4-WAY 1.04 DIA X 0.7 ABS A15 A21 A23 1

30-63-0028  |FOAM RING 4-WAY SW RET PU .75 OD x .40 ID x .18 HT BLK 1

35-00-0333 PCB UI SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1

35-00-0333-1 |PCB 4-WAY SW/LCD BREAK-AWAY SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 1

[

50-02-0334-2 PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV-HD150 A21-7

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
01-00-0103 RES 10K 5% 0805 2|R14,R15
01-22-02R2  |RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 2|R5,R6
01-22-0R47  |RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH 4[R3,R4,R7,R8
01-24-1693 RES 169K 1% 0805 2|R1,R9
01-60-0203 RES NETWORK ISOLATED 20K 16P 8R .3W 2% CER SOP-16 SM 2|R2,R10
03-18-0336  |CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 2|C6,C16
03-18-1106  |CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% BI-POLAR RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2|C2,C12
03-22-0476  |CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADIAL 10/15/5 2|C8,C10
03-24-1104  |CAP MET POLY 0.1uF 100VDC 5% TH 4.5/7.5/7/5 2|C7,C9
03-52-0470  |CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 2|C3,Cc13
03-52-0680  |CAP X7R 68pF 50V 10% 0805 2|C1,C11
03-52-1103  |CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805 4|c4,C5,C14,C15
06-22-0001  |DIODE ULTRAFAST 200V 2A 15ns SMA 4(D5,07,08,010
12-30-7293 IC POWER AMP 100W TDA7293 TO- 220/15 TH 2|U1,U2
21-21-0012  |HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1]J1B
21-34-0131-1 |CBL ASSY SIL6 COND 22 AWG BLUE X 6 INCH 1]J2A
35-00-0334  |PCB POWER AMP 120W - 150W SPIDER IV A21-4/5/7 1




50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUT SPIDER IV A21-5 A21-7 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
03-00-0104  |CAP CER DISC 0.1uF 50V 20% TH 2|C601,C602
03-00-0680  |CAP CER DISC 68pF 50V 20% TH 2|C600,C603
21-00-6616  |JACK 1/4" TRS PCB MOUNT 6 PIN HORIZONTAL TH 2]J600,J601
21-20-1564  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1|H600
21-20-0036  |HEADER 6 PIN 2.5MM MALE SHROUDED KEYED VERTICLE TH 1]J602
30-18-3030  |CLIP GROUND PCB .30x.30x.07 2|GF600,GF601
35-00-0198  |PCB SPEAKER OUT SPIDER IV A21-5 A21-7 2-LAYER 1.5" X 2" 1

Part Number |Description Qty [Refdes
01-12-0473 RES CARBON FILM 47K 1/4W 5% TH 1|R12
03-00-0104  |CAP CER DISC 0.1uF 50V 20% TH 2|C27,C28
03-12-0478  |CAP ELEC 4700uF 16V 20% RADIAL 1|c4
03-12-0108  |CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL 10/16/5 1|C3
03-18-0478  |CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% RADIAL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 2|C18,C19
03-41-0224 | CAP X-CAP 0.22uF 275VAC 20% POLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/15 1|C17
03-75-0102  |CAP Y-CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH CER DISC 7D/7/7.5 2|C22,C23
06-16-0008  |DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER 600V 8A 4 PIN SIL TH 1|D1
06-32-4006  |DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM 2|D2,D6
11-10-2020  |CHOKE WIDE BAND 1-5 TURNS 2|L1,L2
21-20-0210  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 10 PIN x 2MM MA LE SHRD VERT MNT TH 1|H1
21-20-1564  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 4 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1|H6
21-20-1565 HDR SIL PCB-MT 5 PIN x .156 MA LE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1|H4
21-20-3122  |HDR SIL PCB-MT 2 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 1|HS
21-20-3123 HDR SIL PCB-MT 3 PIN x 7.92MM MALE VERT MNT FRIC LOCK 2|H2,H3
21-21-0012  |HDR DIL PCB-MT 12 PIN 2 x 6 x 2MM MALE SHRD VERT JST TH 1]J1A
35-00-0336  |PCB SUPPLY 75W-150W SPIDER IV A21-3/4/5/7 REV A 1




Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

=)

uul

U OUUUwT

=
— =" =] "ﬁ_ﬁ
=)
—

— — - =

O O o0 o o o 0]

© O 000000 0 0O0OoM

~ ~ ~ -~ -~ o~ ~ ~ ~

off

] ALIAA0LAANAAARIA A,
UUUUUUUU UUU
o e | sl K
— ) = ] =
. O o O O © O O
© O 000000 O 000G oE

aANAARAAANAAARNAG

DUUUUUUyY UUU

7 a -
o

= fym | = o]

_ o
O OO0

©
O
©
O
O
€)o
o
OO

O

Forward and Notes

The information in this booklet applies to the Spider IV Chassis E/M Assembly (A21). Itis
suggested that the steps for assembly follow the order presented in these instructions.

These instructions deal with the assembling of the major subassemblies, the final product, and
quality/inspection considerations. See also the Related Electrical assembly documentation for
major considerations in assembling the electrical components of the PCBs (through the soldering
process and preparation of the board for addition of custom components).

A note on the text: the illustrations in this book are for reference only. In some cases, color and
geometry of illustrations may not accurately reflect the color or exact geometry of actual parts.

e Unless otherwise noted, all dimensions are in inches.

o Drawings are not to scale.

e Torque value tolerance +/- .5 in.-Ibs. Do not over tighten any components.

o For clarity, not all component details are shown. This is especially true with respect to
cable assemblies. They are often omitted from views to provide a clearer picture of the
material discussed. Do not be confused by the absence (or unexpected presence) of any
component in the illustrations in this book.

Confidential Page 1 of 56 6/24/2009


mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight


Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

Revision Comment Sheet

Revision

Changes

X0

N/A

A

ECO 0831803. Initial release.

B

ECO 0835201.
Step 1 — Added 30-51-0365-4 Chassis to part number table.
Step 8 — Removed 30-15-0004 SPACER.

Step 9 — Removed WASHER and CHROME NUT (incl with ¥4 jack).
Specified black plastic nut.

Step 21 — Removed 30-15-0004 SPACERS.

Step 22 — Removed WASHER and CHROME NUTS (incl with ¥4 jacks).
Specified black plastic nuts.

ECO 0908404.

Step 2a — Added gty 17 of HEAT SHRINK TUBING for LEDs.

Step 3 — Removed POTENTIOMETER WASHERS from assembly.

Step 6 — Updated EU Voltage Label P/N to 40-25-0172 (was 40-25-0142).
Step 8 — Added FOAM STRIP and recommendation for SHOP AID.

Step 9 — Added details for using SHOP AID to install PCBA MAIN.

Step 11 — Removed 30-27-0403 SHOULDER WASHER.

Step 17 — Added CABLE ASSY to this step (moved from Step 26).

Step 18 — Added CABLE ASSY to this step (moved from Step 26).

Step 21 — Updated to specify the 21-34-0131-1 cable. Ref ECO 0903505.

Step 22a — Deleted. This step combined with Step 21.

Confidential

Page 2 of 56 6/24/2009



mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight


Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

Revision Comment Sheet Continued

\ Revision Changes
C ’ Step 23 — Revised cable part number to 21-34-0111 (was 21-34-0111-1).
contd) Step 24 — Added RTV application to 40-pin ribbon cable (4 PL).
Step 26 — Clarified sequence of cable installation.
Steps 27, 28, 29, 30 — Added new pictures for clarification.
Step 35 — Revised encoder knob part number to 30-45-0027.
(was 30-27-0222-1)
Step 37 — Clarified positioning of FOAM STRIP.
Step 39 — Revised the placement location of the ETL label for each model.
D ECO 0000871.
Step 38b — Added clear scotch tape application.
E ECO 0000901.
Steps 38a and 38b — Updated picture and position spec of front foam strip.
Confidential Page 3 of 56 6/24/2009



mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight


Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 1

P/N required:

Model Chassis Part Number Overlay Part Number
112 30-51-0365-1 30-42-0026-1
210 30-51-0365-2 30-42-0026-2
212 30-51-0365-3 30-42-0026-3

HD150 30-51-0365-4 30-42-0026-3

Remove the protective backing from the Ul OVERLAY and press it into place on the
CHASSIS face as shown. Care shall be taken to align the Ul OVERLAY with edges and

cutouts on the CHASSIS face.

Confidential

Page 4 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 2a

P/N required:
1 each 50-02-0333 PCBA Ul
17 each 30-63-0050 HEAT SHRINK TUBING

Insert HEAT SHRINK TUBING on top of each LED. Push the HEAT SHRINK
TUBING all the way down so that it does not block the top of the LED and impede the
light.

Pin 1

Confidential Page 5 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 2b

P/N required:
7 each 30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16” WITH STAR WASHER

Insert the PCBA Ul through the holes in the CHASSIS as shown.

Step 2b is continued on next page

Confidential Page 6 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 2b CONT’D

Secure PCBA Ul to the CHASSIS with seven (7) SCREWS.

Torque each SCREW to 8 — 10 inch-pounds. Apply loctite to the top of each screw after
tightening.

Confidential Page 7 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 3

P/N required:
11 each NUT (included with POTENTIOMETER)

Insert one NUT over each potentiometer shaft. Note — the washer that comes with
potentiometer should not be used in the assembly.

Torque each NUT to 4 — 6 inch-pounds.

Remove Overlay protective covering before installing nuts. Use caution in handling
Chassis to prevent scratches or other defects.

Install NUT, 11 PL

Confidential Page 8 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 4a (for 112 model only)

Note — this step only applies to a 112 chassis assembly. If building a 210, 212 or HD150,
proceed to Step 4b.

P/N required:
4 each 30-06-0832 HEX NUT #8-32 w/TOOTH WASHER
1 each 11-30-XXXX TRANSFORMER (per table below)

For 112 model (Chassis P/N 30-51-0365-1):

A/C Voltage Transformer P/N
100/120 VAC (US, JA) 11-30-0006
220/240 VAC (AU, UK, EU) 11-30-0007

Install the transformer to chassis, oriented as shown.

The primary leads (Red/Yellow/Black) of transformer face towards the rear of the

chassis.
On 112 model,

Primary leads (red, yellow, black)
oriented to the rear of the chassis

: - ”Héo
: T P

O e o
s}
©

® ® ® ° ° |l ®
(e} o] (o]

& & S
o (=] e 6 6 B (=] [«

7T 2020 T ® ¢ T ¢S gU

Secure the TRANSFORMER to chassis using four (4) HEX NUTS.

Torque each nut to 8-10 inch-pounds. Apply loctite to the top of each nut after
tightening.

Confidential Page 9 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 4b (for 210, 212 and HD150 models only)

Note — this step only applies to a 210, 212 or HD150 chassis assembly. If building a 112,
please follow step 4a.

P/N required:
4 each 30-06-0832 HEX NUT #8-32 w/TOOTH WASHER
1 each 11-30-XXXX TRANSFORMER (per table below)

For 210, 212 and HD150 models (Chassis P/N 30-51-0365-2 and 30-51-0365-3):

A/C Voltage Transformer P/N
100/120 VAC (US, JA) 11-30-0036
220/240 VAC (AU, UK, EU) 11-30-0037

Install the transformer to chassis, oriented as shown.

The primary leads (Red/Yellow/Black) of transformer towards the middle of the chassis.

On 210, 212 and HD150 models,
primary leads (red, yellow, black)
oriented to the middle of the chassis

s
’ JUUUIUIU g
O
| 5 i T 5 R )
[« 2« BN o BN o 2N o 2 o] [ =]
© 94 999079 % T 9 0 Q¢SaU

Secure the TRANSFORMER to chassis using four (4) HEX NUTS.

Torque each nut to 8-10 inch-pounds. Apply loctite to the top of each nut after
tightening.

Confidential Page 10 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 5

P/N required:

1 each 50-02-0336 PCBA POWER SUPPLY.

5 each 30-00-0150 SCREW 4-40 x 5/16” WITH STAR WASHER

Secure the PCBA POWER SUPPLY to the chassis with five (5) SCREWS.

Torque each SCREW to 6 — 8 inch-pounds. Apply loctite to each screw after tightening.

5PL

P > i
: JIUUUDUTD P 9
) [ ) 9 .|—| QCD@ J@

=] <

7297 7 ¢ ¢ S gl

L=

0
-3
=9

Confidential Page 11 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 6

Twist the PRIMARY transformer wires (1 twist per 2.54cm). Connect transformer
PRIMARY cables to PCBA POWER SUPPLY header (H2 or H3). See table below for
appropriate header connection.

A/C Voltage Header on PCBA Power Supply Voltage Label P/N

100 VAC (JA) H2 40-25-0141

120 VAC (US) H3 (no label)

220 VAC (EV) H2 40-25-0172
240 VAC (AU, UK) H3 40-25-0143

Confidential

—

Primary wires (red, yellow, black)

Step 6 is continued on next page

Page 12 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 6 CONT’D

Apply the appropriate LABEL VOLTAGE sticker to indicated area on the Chassis Rear
U/l

The appropriate LABEL can be determined from the table on the previous page.

Apply LABEL on 100V, 220V and 240V units, per
Table (see previous page)

Sticker shall cover the “120V ~” font

4— APPLY LABEL HERE
(over the 120V ~)

Confidential Page 13 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 7

Twist the SECONDARY transformer wires (1 twist per 2.54cm). Connect transformer
SECONDARY cables to PCBA POWER SUPPLY header H4.

Confidential Page 14 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 8

P/N required:
1 each 30-63-0600-4 FOAM STRIP

For 112, 210 and 212:
1 each 50-02-0332-1 PCBA MAIN

For HD150:
1 each 50-02-0332-2 PCBA MAIN

Apply FOAM STRIP to the top of the RJ45 Jack. Align front edge of FOAM STRIP
with front edge of RJ45 Jack.

Foam Strip

/

Line 6 also recommends using a SHOP AID for installing the PCBA MAIN to the
chassis, similar to this:

Recommendations for SHOP AID (not requirements):
Material: aluminum or steel.

Outer diameter: 7.45mm

Inner diameter: 6.25mm

Confidential Page 15 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 9

P/N required:
5 each 30-00-0150 SCREW 4-40 x 5/16” WITH STAR WASHER
1 each BLK PLASTIC NUT (included with %4 jack)

Insert SHOP AID around CD/MP3 jack as shown.

Secure the PCBA MAIN to the chassis with five (5) SCREWS.

Torque each SCREW to 6 — 8 inch-pounds. Apply loctite to each screw after tightening.

Step 9 is continued on next page

Confidential Page 16 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 9 CONT’D

Install the PLASTIC NUT as shown.

Torque the PLASTIC NUT to 4 — 5 inch-pounds.
Remove SHOP AID.

The CD/MP3 jack should be concentric to the hole in the chassis as shown below.

Jack should be

concentric to hole in
/ chassis

Step 9 is continued on next page

Confidential Page 17 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 9 CONT’D

The FOAM STRIP should be wedged between the chassis and the jack.

Foam Strip
(fits between
chassis and jack)

The FOAM strip should be compressed against the chassis as shown.

Foam Strip
(Compressed)

Confidential Page 18 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 10

P/N required:
1 each 50-02-0071 PCBA GUITAR INPUT
1 each 30-15-0004 SPACER

Insert the SPACER over the %" jack as shown.

Confidential Page 19 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 11

P/N required:
1 each SHOULDER WASHER (included with ¥2” jack)
1 each CHROME NUT (included with ¥4 jack)

Install the PCBA GUITAR INPUT to the chassis as shown below. Align the anti-rotation
notch on the PCB with the slot on the chassis.

Align the PCB notch
with this slot on the
chassis

Install the SHOULDER WASHER and CHROME NUT in the order shown below.
Torque the CHROME NUT to 4 - 5 inch-pounds.

Confidential Page 20 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 12

P/N required:
1 each 50-00-0001 A/C RECEPTACLE

Insert the A/C RECEPTACLE into the chassis as shown. Note the orientation of the A/C
RECEPTACLE. Also note that the 21-34-1116 Earthing Cable (not shown) shall be
soldered to the A/C RECEPTACLE prior to installation.

For the 112 model (chassis P/N 30-51-0365-1), the A/C RECEPTACLE shall be oriented
as shown.

Terminals oriented “out”
(towards edge of chassis)

Plug opening
oriented “down”

A

Step 12 is continued on the next page

Confidential Page 21 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 12 CONT’D

For the 210, 212 and HD150 models (chassis P/N 30-51-0365-2 and 30-51-0365-3), the
A/C RECEPTACLE shall be oriented as shown.

Terminals oriented “in”
(towards center of chassis)

Plug opening
oriented “up”

a

Confidential Page 22 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 13

P/N required:
1 each FUSE (see table below)

A/C Voltage

Fuse P/N

100 VAC (JA)

24-19-4025 (4A/125V)

120 VAC (US)

24-19-4025 (4A/125V)

220/240 VAC (AU, UK, EU)

24-18-2251 (2A/250V)

Open and remove fuse holder. Install correct FUSE. Install fuse holder back into A/C

Receptacle.

Confidential

Page 23 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 14

P/N required:
1 each 30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16” WITH STAR WASHER

Secure the earth ground wire (from the A/C Receptacle) to the chassis ground standoff as
shown below using one (1) SCREW.

Torque the SCREW to 8-10 inch-pounds. Apply loctite after tightening.

Note — this sticker is not
required. Chassis has ground
symbol ink stamped on it.

Confidential Page 24 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 15

P/N required:
1 each 24-24-0607 ROCKER SWITCH

Insert the ROCKER SWITCH as shown below. Note the orientation of the switch. The
dot shall be *“up” or “on top”, as shown.

Dot shall be on top, as shown

Confidential Page 25 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 16 (for 112, 210 and 212 models only)

P/N required:
1 each 30-75-9600 GROMMET

Install the GROMMET as shown below.

112:
m ® ‘i k/@; Hg‘ \@[ @}
: D e & e‘_: @ = DH :
® 2 2929 ?° T 0 T OO MO
210/212:

HD150: Do not install this part.

Confidential Page 26 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E

Document # L6D000210

STEP 17 (for 112 model only)

P/N required:

1 each 30-51-0366 HEATSINK
1 each 30-51-0385 CLIP IC SCREW-MOUNT

1 each 30-00-0128 SCREW 6-32 x 0.375 w/LK WASHER
1 each 30-63-0006 THERMAL PAD
1 each 50-02-0335 PCBA POWER AMP 75W

1 each 21-34-0120-1 CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL

Connect one end of the CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL to the J1B header on the PCBA

POWER AMP.

Connect CABLE

ASSY here

Assemble the heatsink/power amp 75W components as shown.

30-00-0128
SCREW

30-51-0385
CLIPIC

30-51-0366
Heatsink

50-02-0335 PCBA
Power Amp

Confidential

30-63-0006
Thermal Pad

Page 27 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 17 CONTINUED (for 112 model only)

Torque the SCREW to 8-10 inch-pounds. Apply loctite after tightening.

Reference view of completed sub-assembly

Confidential Page 28 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 18 (for 210, 212 and HD150 models only)

P/N required:

1 each 30-51-0367 HEATSINK

2 each 30-51-0386 CLIP IC SNAP

2 each 30-63-0006 THERMAL PAD

1 each 50-02-0334 PCBA POWER AMP 120W - 150W
1 each 21-34-0120-1 CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL

Connect one end of the CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL to the J1B header on the PCBA
POWER AMP.

\ Connect CABLE

ASSY here

Assemble the heatsink/power amp 120W — 150W components as shown.

30-51-0367
Heatsink

2x 30-63-0006
Thermal Pad

2x 30-51-0386
CLIPIC

Align PCBA notches to
50-02-0334 PCBA heatsink holes, 2 PL

Power Amp

Confidential Page 29 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 18 CONTINUED (for 210, 212 and HD150 models only)

Reference view of completed sub-assembly

Confidential Page 30 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 19 (for 112 model only)

P/N required:
4 each 30-00-9818 SCREW 6-32 x 3/16” wW/EXT TOOTH LK WASHER BLK

112 Model: install the flat heatsink sub-assembly (from Step 17) into the CHASSIS.
Secure with four (4) SCREWS.

Turn screws until fully seated.

Confidential Page 31 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 20 (for 210, 212 and HD150 models only)

P/N required:
4 each 30-00-0181 SCREW 6-32 x 0.375 SELF-TAP BLK

210, 212 and HD150 Models: install the finned heatsink sub-assembly (from Step 18)

into the CHASSIS. Secure with four (4) SCREWS.

Turn screws until fully seated.

Confidential Page 32 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 21 (for 212 and HD150 models only)

Note — this step is only required for the 212 and HD150 models. If building a 112 or 210
model, this step can be skipped.

P/N required:
1 each 50-02-0198 PCBA SPEAKER OUTS

Connect the free end of the 21-34-0131-1 CABLE ASSY to the header on the PCBA
SPEAKER OUTS.

Connect free end of cable to
PCBA SPEAKER OUTS

Confidential Page 33 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 22 (for 212 and HD150 models only)

Note — this step is only required for the 212 and HD150 models. If building a 112 or 210

model, this step can be skipped.

P/N required:
2 each BLK PLASTIC NUT (included with ¥4 jack)

Insert the PCBA SPEAKER OUTS into the chassis, oriented as shown. Install the

PLASTIC NUTS as shown below.

Torque each PLASTIC NUT to 4 - 5 inch-pounds.

Confidential Page 34 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 23

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0111 CABLE ASSY 6-COND

Connect the CABLE ASSY from header H2 on the PCBA GUITAR INPUT to header H3
on the PCBA MAIN.

Twist prior to installation.

Confidential Page 35 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 24

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0090-1 CABLE ASSY RIBBON 40-POSITION

Connect the CABLE ASSY from header H7 on the PCBA Ul to header H1 on the PCBA
MAIN. Do not fold cable. NOTE - PUSH FIRMLY AND CONFIRM HEADERS
ARE FULLY SEATED AND SECURE BEFORE APPLYING RTV.

Add RTV to each corner of each header (4 PL total). RTV
Locations

X RTV
Locations

Confidential Page 36 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 25

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0087-2 CABLE ASSY 10-COND

Connect the CABLE ASSY from header H1 on the PCBA POWER SUPPLY to header
H4 on the PCBA MAIN.

Twist prior to installation.

Confidential Page 37 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 26

On the 112:
Connect the free end of the 21-34-0120-1 CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL to header J1A
on the PCBA POWER SUPPLY. Twist prior to installation.

Connect to PCBA

/ POWER SUPPLY

On the 210, 212, HD150:
Connect the free end of the 21-34-0120-1 CABLE ASSY 12-COND DIL to header J1A
on the PCBA POWER SUPPLY.

Twist prior to installation.

Connect to PCBA
POWER SUPPLY

Confidential Page 38 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 27 (112 Model ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-1022 CABLE ASSY 1-COND BLACK

Connect CABLE ASSY between upper terminal on the A/C receptacle and the lower

terminal of power switch.

Upper terminal of A/C Receptacle

7\

Lower terminal of power switch

Confidential Page 39 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 28 (112 Model ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0121-1 CABLE ASSY 3-PIN 2-COND

Connect the header end of the CABLE ASSY to header H5 on the PCBA POWER
SUPPLY.

Connect the black wire to the middle terminal on the A/C receptacle.

Connect black wire to middle
— terminal of A/C Receptacle.

Note — terminal should have
insulator jacket.

Connect the white wire to the upper terminal on the power switch.

— Connect white wire to upper
terminal of power switch

Confidential Page 40 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 29 (210, 212, HD150 Models ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-1024-1 CABLE ASSY 1-COND BLACK

Connect the right-angle connector of the CABLE ASSY to the lower terminal on the A/C
receptacle. Connect the straight connector of the CABLE ASSY to the lower terminal of

power switch.

Lower terminal of A/C Receptacle
(right angle connector)

T

Lower terminal of power switch
(straight connector)

Note — terminal should have
insulator jacket.

Confidential Page 41 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 30 (210, 212, HD150 Models ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0122-1 CABLE ASSY 3-PIN 2-COND

Connect the header end of the CABLE ASSY to header H5 on the PCBA POWER
SUPPLY.

Connect the black wire (w/right-angle connector) to the middle terminal on the A/C
receptacle.
|

Connect black wire to middle
terminal of A/C Receptacle —

Connect the white wire to the upper terminal on the power switch.

-— Connect white wire to upper
terminal of power switch

Confidential Page 42 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 31 (112 Model ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0037 CABLE ASSY

Connect the header end of the CABLE ASSY to header H6 on the PCBA POWER

SUPPLY. Route the two (2) wires through the GROMMET so that they are dangling
outside the chassis assembly.

Confidential Page 43 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 32 (210 Model ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0020-2 CABLE ASSY

On the 210:

Connect the header end of the CABLE ASSY to header H6 on the PCBA POWER
SUPPLY. Route the four (4) wires through the GROMMET so that they are dangling
outside the chassis assembly.

Confidential Page 44 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 33 (212 Model ONLY)

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0020-2 CABLE ASSY

On the 212 Model:
Connect the header end of the CABLE ASSY to PCBA SPEAKER OUTS. Route the

four (4) wires through the GROMMET so that they are dangling outside the chassis
assembly.

Connect header to PCBA
SPEAKER OUTS

On the HD150 Model:
This cable is not required. Do not install.

Confidential Page 45 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 34

P/N required:
11 each 30-45-0023 KNOB

Insert one (1) KNOB over each potentiometer shaft.

Push each KNOB until fully seated.

Confidential Page 46 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 35

P/N required:
1 each 30-45-0027 KNOB

Insert the KNOB over the encoder shaft.
Push the KNOB until fully seated.

Note — If the 30-45-0027 Knob is not available for production, part number 30-27-0222-1
can be used as an alternate. Reference ECO 0907101.

Confidential Page 47 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 36

P/N required:
3 each 30-24-0003 CABLE TIE

Install cable ties in the indicated locations. Trim and remove excess.

1) Tie the two cables behind
the AC Receptacle

2) Tie Transformer Primary,
Secondary and Black/White
Cable from H5 Header on
PCAB Power Supply.

Step 36 is continued on next page

Confidential Page 48 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 36 CONT’D

3) Tie black and white cables
behind ROCKER SWITCH

Confidential

Page 49 of 56

6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 37

P/N required:
For 112:
1 each 30-63-0030-4 FOAM w/ADHESIVE 1-SIDE 18.25” x .25” x .15”

For 210:
1 each 30-63-0030-5 FOAM w/ADHESIVE 1-SIDE 21.7” x .25” x .15”

For 212 and HD150:
1 each 30-63-0030-6 FOAM w/ADHESIVE 1-SIDE 25.1” x .25” x .15”

Install under chassis in the position shown. Front edge of FOAM should be flush with
the front face of the CHASSIS.

FOAM should be tucked behind Overlay

\

Confidential Page 50 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 38a

P/N required:
2 each 30-63-0010 FOAM w/ADH VOLARAPOLOEFIN

Install FOAM as shown. Trim and discard any excess material.

The front foam strip
shall be positioned
behind front mounting
holes.

Confidential Page 51 of 56 6/24/2009


mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight


Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 38b

P/N required:

13-19.5mm wide CLEAR SCOTCH TAPE (no Line 6 part number).

Install CLEAR SCOTCH TAPE as shown over foam strips.

e

Note — the front foam
strip will be positioned
behind front mounting
holes (different than this
picture).

Confidential Page 52 of 56

Cut tape above mounting holes

6/24/2009


mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight

mstclair
Highlight


Line 6 Mechanical Engine

ering

Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E

Document # L6D000210

STEP 39

P/N required:
1 each ETL LABEL

Note — Line 6 must complete all safety certification testing before the ETL label can be
applied. Do not apply ETL label until an ECO has been issued to add the label.

Apply the ETL LABEL in the approximate location shown.

112: ETL LABEL
210:
[ WHHTIH\WWHW\HWHWHW poouoood
B e
=y | IR
/ s T -
212/HD150:
Confidential Page 53 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

STEP 40

P/N required:
1 each 40-25-0100 LABEL BAR CODE S/N 4-PNL

Apply the LABEL BAR CODE in the box labeled *Serial Number’ on the silkscreen.

112:
210:
AR
I
=) | e
=== I =
212/HD150:

The Spider 1V Chassis Assemblies are now complete.

Confidential Page 54 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

Completed Views (Reference)

uul

U OUUUwT
B "ﬁ_ﬁ ol
=3

1 =
L=
= - =

=]
[ | [y |

O O 0 O o
© 00000 OCOOOBHO

Pl

"

nAANARARNARAANNADG

= JUOUOUUUUY UUU =
=1 1=l:
=

1 N —

=)
[ | /. oy |

- o OOC:
© O 000000

o

o O]
ORORGIGN s XY

anANAANANANARNAN DG

uuu

DUUUJUUy

0

o

Completed Views (Reference)

Confidential Page 55 of 56 6/24/2009



Line 6 Mechanical Engineering
Spider IV (A21) Chassis E/M
Assembly Instructions Rev E
Document # L6D000210

Completed Views (Reference)

Confidential

Tl - TELELLE
Eef

T LR
an

©o K
A0 T 0006855
)

®o O

Completed Views (Reference)

Page 56 of 56

6/24/2009



	SPIV 75 combo Quick View Parts
	SPIV 120 combo Quick View Parts
	SPIV 150 combo Quick View Parts
	SPIV HD150 Quick View Parts
	Spider IV 75-120-150-H150 SM
	SCHEMATIC A21-3,-4,-5,-7 SPIDER IV MAIN REV B
	A21 SPIDER IV UI REV B
	A21-3 SPIDER IV 75W POWER AMP REV B
	A21-3,-4,-5,-7 SPIDER IV GTR INPUT REV A
	A21-3,-4,-5,-7 SPIDER IV POWER SUPPLY REV A
	A21-4,-5,-7 SPIDERIV 120, 150, HD150 AMP REV C
	Spider IV Branded Main PCBA Part Numbers
	Spider IV 112 BOM
	Spider IV 210 BOM
	Spider IV 212 BOM
	Spider IV HD 150 BOM
	Spider IV Chassis Assembly Instructions


